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!j ,, 
!• .. . : IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF FAIRFAX. COUNTY, VIRGINIA 
!I 

l STEPHEN L. BEST and 
i. LETTY SHEILD BEST, 
·, .. 

~laintiffs, 

vs. 

) 
) 

~ ! 

) 
) 

. ) 
. ~-UNITED VIRGINIA BANK/NATIONAL,) 

. SERVE: Any· Officer ) 
515 }iaple Avenue, East ) 

-~ ~ienna, Virginia 22180 ) 

AND 
! ~ . ·' 
; UNITED VIRGINIA NORTGAGE. 
; CORPORATION, ... 

--1: SERVE: LEHIS B. FLINN, JR. , 
}: 900 E. Hain Street 
\:Richmond, Virginia 23219 
I! . 
p 
l. 
' i. 

Defendants. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) . 
) 

IN C~IAHCERY NO . 

i ~ :: 
!· 

The Plaintiffs represent unto the Court as follows: 
. il 

l! 1.~ By Deed recorded on September 25, 1972, · in Deed Book 

I ji3700, Page 608 of the Land Records of Fairfax County, Virginia, 
i· 

-. 

!; Edward E. Firth and Anna Hestwood Firth· acquired fee simple title 
if 
;: to certain property in Fairfax County, Virgin~a, kno\m as Lot 

;:Number 36, in the Subdivision.of BRECON RIDGE, Section Two,· as the: 
i 

i:sarne is duly dedicated, platted and recorded in Deed Book 1594, 

1· Page 239 of said land records. 
1: 
:• 
I 

,: 2. By deed of trust dated August 22, 1972, and recorded in 

r ·Deed Book 3700, Page 609 of said land records, Edward E. Firth and. 
I! I 
•' ! ! Anna Hestwood Firth conveyed the aforesaid property in trust to 

~~George D. Hicks, Jr. and John A. Rust, Trustees, to secure the 

rpayment of a promissory note in the Principal amount of $66,soo.oo; 
·, to the United Virginia Bank of Fairfax. 

3. It is believed and therefore alleged that the present 

- 1 -



holder of the aforesaid no_te is either United Virginia Bank/ . 

National,. or il s \vholly-o\·med subsidiary, United Virginia Hortgage 

Corporation. 

4. There is no language ih the aforesaid deed of trust or 

instruments subsequently recorded which specifically allows the 

holder of the note to accelerate payment of the note or to 

renegotiate the terms of the loan upon sale or conveyance of the 

security property. 

5. The deed of trust does contain the following language: 

''The maker of the note covenants that he will not assign or trans-

fer the property secured by this deed of trust without the prior , 

approval of the noteholder." 

6. B_y contract dated l1arch 21. 1978, the Plaintiffs con-

I 

:I. 
!i 

i 
• l 

tracted to purchase the aforesaid property from the Firths, and in(· 

said contract agreed''·to assume the obligation of the Firths to makJI 

payments on the aforesaid note. By letter dated Harch 23, 1978-; a !: ,, 
copy of which is attached hereto and made a part hereof as "Exhibi~: 

ll 
;j ·No. 1", the Plaintiff, Stephen L. Best, notified United V~reinia 

Mortgage Corporation of this fact. 
II 
ji 
·' ll 

7. John W. Howard, Jr., an ,agent of the Defendants, responded: 
. ,, 

;to the letter of March 23, 1978, by a letter dated March 29, 1978, 
I 

ia copy of which is attached hereto and made a part hereof as 
-

'"Exhibit No. 2." Enclosed with said letter was a mortgage applica~ 

tion. 

8. The mortgage application was completed and was returned tci. 
=i 
'I 

·Hr. Howard together·with a letter dated March 31, 1978, a copy of :1 
ii 

which is attached hereto and made a· part hereof as "Exhibit No. 3. "i: 

- 2 -



•• 

9. Ur .· Hov1ard responded to the aforesaid letter of· Harch 31, 

1978, by letter dated April 24, 1978, a copy of which is attached 

hereto and made a part hereof as 11Exhibit No. 4." 

10. By deed dated May 31, 1~78, and recorded in Deed Book 

4886, Page 177, of said land records, Edward E. Firth and Anna 

Westwood Firth conveyed said property to the Plaintiffs. A copy 
I I 

I 

of said deed is attached hereto and made a part hereof as "Exhibit. 

No 0 5o" I 
11. By letter dated June 1, 1978, the Plaintiff, Stephen L. I 

I 

Firths' escrow account, a copy of the deed, and a check for $670.90, 

representing the June, 1978, payment. A copy of. the letter of 

June 1, 1978, is attached.hereto and made a part hereof as 

"Exhibit Ho. 6; 11 a copy of the assignment is attached hereto and 

made a part hereof as "Exhibit :~o. 7"; and a copy of the check is 

attached hereto and .made a part hereof as "Exhibit ~lo. 8." 

12. By ~etter dated June 14, 1978, a copy of which is 

attached hereto and made a part hereof as "Exhibit 1~o. 9", Mr. 

Howard responded to the letter of June 1, 1978, and returned all 

: 
I ' 

I • 

i 
I 
I 
I 

i 

the documents. 
( 

In his letter Mr~ Howard stated that the ·Defendant I 
\vere still 

1 

had not approved of the transfer and that the Firths 

responsible for keeping the payments current. 
! 

13. In response to the letter of June 14, 1978, the Plain-

tiff, Stephen L. Best, wrote the Defendan~a letter dated June 20, 

1978, stating that the Plaintiffs \·Jould be making the payments on · 
;.: 

- 3 -



behalf of the Firths, and returning the ch~ck for $670.90. A copy 

of this letter dated June 20, 1978, is attached hereto and made a 

part hereof as "Exhibit No. 10. 11 

. 
14. 'Hr. Howard responded by letter:·of June 21, 1978, a copy !. 

of 'tvhich is attached hereto and made a part hereof as "Exhibit No. 

11." 

I 

I 
15. The Plaintiffs are '\·lilling, able and re~dy to pay all 

future monthly payments specified in the promissory note as they 

become due, but the Defendants have made it explicit that they I 
will.not accept such payments. I 

16. The refusal of the Defendants to approve the tr?nsfer of! 

o"·mership from the Firths to the Plaintiffs 'tvas based soley upon 

.the refusal. of the Plaintiffs to increase the interest rate of • ! 

the note to 9-1/4% and to pay the assumption fee of one percent of 

the loan amount. 

17. The Plaintiffs believe, and therefore allege, that the 

clause in the deed of trust requirine approval of the conveyance 

of the transfer of the aforesaid real property is null and void, 

as it is an unreasonable and arbitrary restraint on the alienation 

of title. 

18. The Plaintiffs believe, and therefore allege, that the 

refusal'of the Defendants to approve the conveyance of title to 

the 'Plaintiffs was unreasonable. 

WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs pray: 
I 

1. That the provision in the deed of trust requiring approval 

by the noteholder of the transfer or assignment of the property be 

declared null and void. 

- 4 -
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..... 

2. Alternatively, if the aforesaid provision is valid, that . . 
the Court adjudge that consent may not be unreasonably withhel~; . l 

i I 
and that it is unreasonable to require as a condition of approval, I I 

I . 
that the interest rate of the note be increased or that the I I 
Plaintiffs must pay an assumption fee of one percent of the amount; 

of the note. 

. 3. That the Dfendants be required to accept note payments 

from the Plaintiffs. 

CHESS, DURRETTE & ROEDER 
3900 University Drive 
Suite 300 
Fairfax, Virginia 22030 

Stephen L. Best 

Letty Sheild Best 

4~;'/ 
· By /~j:~0-~L'-.!; _ 

----7~------

Ricl"i"are B. Ches~--~ Jr . 

- 5 -
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. ·. "EXHIBIT NO. 1" 
LAW OFFICES 

McCANDLISII, I~ri .. LARD, BAUJrNIGHT, Cuuncrr & DEsT 

A Pnol'I!:~~JONAJ. CouJ>OJtATJON 

ROB CRT J. MC:CANOLISH, JR. 
ROTHWE:LL J. LILLARD 
WILLIAM C. BAUKNIGHT 
RANDOLPH W. CtiUf~CH,.JR. 
STCPHCN L. BCST 

THE l3Aunoun. Hou~n 
4·069 C:HA.IN ~n.rnoB ll.oAD 

FAIRI ... A.X, VxnoiNIA 22030 

r. D. RICHARDSON 

HUGti B. t-IARSH 

•IPOO•IP761 

J(SSE'. B.WILSON.m 
GCRALD A. WALSH 
Pf:TCR A.ARNTSON 
THOMAS .J. CAWLE:Y 

RANDOLPH A.SUTLIFF' 
ROBERT H. J. LOF'TUS 
WILLIAM C. OONNE:LLY. W 
STEVCN DAVID STONC 
BRUCE: C.ARMISTCAD 

' . 

United Virginia 
Mortgage Corporation 
515 King Street 
Alexandria, Virginia 
Attn: Mr. Howard 

TCLEPHONE (703) 273·24"'0 

March 23, 1978 

RE: Loan No. UVH 603201 
Edward E. and Anna W. Firth 
4908 Prestwick Drive 
Fairfax, Virginia 22030 

Dear Mr. Howard:· 

ANtfAUDALC OF'F"ICC 

7GZO LITTLE: RIVE:R TURNPIKE 

ANNANDAL£,VIRGINIA 22003 

TE:LCPHONE: 

(7~3j 3S4- 9600 

f'ILE NO. 

I am writing to inform you that my wife and I have con­
tracted to purchase the above property, on which there is 
a first trust· loan in the favor of United Virginia Bank. 

My wife and I will want to take over the payments on the 
loan, and I note in the deed of trust that there is no restriction 
on assumption, although the deed of trust does provide that the 
oHners cannot convey or transfer the property '\vithout the prior 
written consent of the noteholder. I would appreciate it if you 
would send me a letter stating there is no ·objection to the con­
veyance. If you would like, I can furnish you with a f~nancial 

statement or any other documentation to satisfy the bank as to 
our ability to meet the regular monthly payments. 

This firm will also be handling the settlement of the sale. 
I would further appreciate it .if you would send me the assumption 
figures, including the principal balance after the May payment, 
and daily interest thereafter. 

Yours very truly, 

Stephen L. Best 

SLB/cdc 

- 6 -
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· UNITED VIRGINIA BANK/NATIONAL, VIENNA. VIRGINIA 22180 TEL. (703) 5t.9-3000 

~.aEXHIB.IT NO~ 2'·' 
.· r"'\ r• •,'"1 

March 29, 1978 

·. 

}rr. Stephen L. Best 

• i \ ,"/ i 
~ . . '; ' 

. \ \j. ' 
. ·•. : :.~ . .. : ~./ .. 

United Virginia 
Bank · 

McCandlish, Lillard, Bauknight, Church & Best 
The Barbour House 
4069 Chain Bridge Road 
Fairfax, Virginia 22030 

Dear Mr. Best: 

. In reference to your letter of March 23 you 
will find enclosed a mortgage application for the 

. assump·tion of the real estate loan we have '\vi th 
Edward E. and Anna vL. Firth. 

We will be happy to consider this assumption 
but it would not be assumable at the present interest 
rate of 7 1/2%. 

J1.YH: dp 
Enclosure 

Very truly yours, ·. 
;-: /fJ I J· i? c?/..>:>/'.-(7-./~~~----·___.....,i 
n W. Howard, Jr. 

Vice President 

OLDEST NATIONAL BANK IN VIRGINIA 
MEMBE H FEDERAL DEPOSIT INSUHANCE COHPOHATION/FEDERAL RESLRV( SYSTEM 

MAILING ADDRLSS: P. 0. BOX 179, Al.EXANOHIA, VIRGINIA 22313 

- "7 -



·. "EXHIBIT NO. 3" 

LAW OFFICES 

lricCANDI .. xsn, l .. xLr..Ann, J3AUJrnxon-r, Cn uncxx & DEST 

ROUCRT .J. MCCANDLI!>H, .JR. 
ROTHWELL J. LILlARD 
WILLIAM C. BAUKNIGHT 
R/,tlOOLPH W. CHURCH, .JR. 
STEPHEN l. DEST 
JCSSE B. WILSON. IU 
c.CRALD R. WALSH 
PCTCR A.II.RNTSON 
T UOMAS J. CAWL[Y 

RAt~ DOLPH A. SUTLIFF 
ROBERT H. J. LOFTUS 
WILL lAtA C. OONtii:LLY. W 
STCVCN OAVIO STONE: 
BI1UCE C.ARMISTEAO 

A J>norcssre>N"AJ, CouJ•Olt.ATJON 

TrrE DAulJoun llou s1~ 
4-060 CnAXN Bnxnon H.oAn 

FAIRl10.AX,VIHOINLA. 22030 

TCLEPHON£ (703) 273-2440 

·. 
March 31, 1978 

John W. Howard, Jr. 
Vice President 
United Virginia Bank/National 
P.O. Box 179 
Alexandria, Virginia 22313 

RE: Firth-Best 

Pear l·1r. Howard: 

Thank you for your letter of·March 29, 1978. 

F". 0. UICUAJlOSON 

11004·10!>41 

HUGH O.MARSH 

II000•19761 

ANNANDALE OFriCC 

76ZO LITTLE RIVER TURNPIKE 

ANNANOALC,VIRGINIII. 22003 

TCLEPHON£ 

(703) 354·9800 

FILE NO. 

I have completed the application as it is applicable 
and am enclosing the same. 

I 
l 
I ,.., 
I 
I 
l ; 

You stated in your letter that you would consider the 
assumption but it would not be assumable at the present interest , 
rate of 7 1/2%. The Deed of Trust ·does not contain any restriction: 
with respect to assumption, nor does it provide for increase in I 
the interest rate upon sale. Thereforet I believe there is a · 
right to assume the loan at the current rate. However, we would 
be willing to pay a reasonable assumption fee. 

Incidentally, I keep small personal accounts and this firm 
has one of its accounts at your Fairfax City branch. V have 
been dealing v7i th Mr. Drummond and your previous branch manager 
for sometime and I would consider them as references. 

As I mentioned in my previous letter, I would like to ·be 
informed of the principal balance which will exist after the May 
payment, as well as daily interest· thereafter, and I will also 

· need to knovl the escrov1 balance after the Hay payment. 

SLB/cdc 
Encl. 

Yours very truly, 

Stephen L. Best 

-- B --

, 



& 
0 

l 

. UNITED VIRGINIA BANK/NATION/\L, VIENNA, VIRGINIA 22180 TEL. (703) 549·3000 

"EXHIBIT NO. 4" i ··r· \..:··.··j 
( i' \ ~ 
:. ·\'· •/ J 
I '. I . I 
... >~.~~:;:;....-' 

April 24, 1978 

Mr. Stephen L. Best 

·. 

United Virginia 
Bank 

McCandlish, Lillard, Bauknight, Church & Best 
The Barbour House 
4069 Chain Bridge Road 
Fairfax, Virginia 22030 

Dear Mr .. Best: 

In reference to your letter of March 31, 1978 
I am enclosing a copy of the Edward E. Firth 
deed of trust. 

In my opinion item number 7 relates to the 
assumption of this loan.. As previously stated \ve 
would be happy to consider an assumption of this 
loan but the rate would be 9 1/4%. 

Jt\1H: dp 
Enclosure 

Very truly yours, 

/J; ...rt 4 Jr./ 
~"''"'i"·" r 

/ ~c,701/Vf.J: .i~/-
J~n w.lk,W-~~-d,~· Jr .. 
Vice President 

OLDEST NATIONAL BANK IN VIBGINIA 
MEMBf~H FEDER/\L DC POSIT INSURANCE COHfl(HU\l IONfFCOER/\1. HLSEHVL SYSTEM 

MAILING AOOHCSS: P. 0. BOX 179, 1\LEXANOUIA, VIRGINIA 22313 

- Q -
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"EXHIBIT NO. S". 
3~105 

:: /~1'/ 
1
j THIS DEED, made and entered into this O/rJf- day of J.u1\e, 

ll 
'I :: ,: 
'i 

1978; 
/" ,/· 

"by and bct\vcen EDHARD E. /FIRTE and ANNA HESTHOO]) FIRTH, his \·life, 
:· /.,.· 
~parties of the first part; and STEPHEN L. BEST and LETTY SllEILD 
.. "' 

)iEST, his wife, parties of the second part. 
;· 

:· .. 

;. 

!i 
i ~ 
!1 
=· 

W-1-T-N-E-S-S-E-T-H: 

That the parties of the first part, for and in consideration 

I 
l 

i: 
i; ,: 
II 
Lof 
n 

;, 
I! 

the sum of Ten Dollars ($10. 00), the receipt of \vhich is here- •: 

baJ;"gain, sell, and convey, with GENERAL 1

1

, 

T..vith English Covenants of Title, unto the­

part, as tenants by the entirety ~s herein- I 
all rights, r..vays, easements, and 1.mprovements: 

~;by ackno"tvledged, do g:rant, 
I • ·. . . ,. 
;;1-J'ARRANTY OF TITLE and 
'I 

li . f h d t~art1.es o t e secon 
t I 
l!after set forth, T..vith 

. tl 
iJthereunto belonging, that certain lot or parcel of land located in 
h 
JiFairfax County, Virginia, 
!i 
!j 

kno\·m and designated as 

,J 

!I 
I~ 
H 
) I 

•i 
!J 
~. 

·; 

~! 
i! 
:; 

;; 
~. 

t! 

LOT No. THIRTY-SIX (36), in the subdivision of 
BRECON RIDGE, SECTION TWO, as the same is duly. 
dedicated, platted and recorded in Deed Book 
1594, Page 239 of the said land records. 

And being the same property conveyed to the 
parties of the first part by deed recorded 
on September 25, 1972 iri Deed Book 3700, Page 
608 of said land records. 

Reference is made to said deed, deed of dedication and plat 
li 
nfor a more particular description of the said land hereby conveyed. 
'• f: 
ij To have and to hold the said land unto the parties of the 
Ji . . 

!:second part as tenants by the entirety \vith the common lar..-1 right 

B i;of survivorship, it being expressly understood and agreed that 
•l 

- 10 -
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. 
0 

·" 

\ the part of the one first dying shall pass and belong to the 

\ :survivor in fee simple. ·, 
I 

This conveyance is made subject to a note secured by a deed of 

trust recorded Jn Deed Book 3700, Page 609 of the land records of: 

Fairfax County, Virginia, securing unto United VirGinia Bank of 

Fairfax the paynent.of the original principal amount of $66,800.00. 

'By acceptance of this deed the parties of the second part agree to 

make payments ort said note as they become due. 

-2-

The parties of the first part covenant thrtt they have the 

right to convey the said land; that they have done no act to 

encumber the same; that the parties of the second part shall have 

quiet and peaceable possession thereof, free from defect or en-

cumbrarice except easements and restrictions of record; and that 

they will execute such other and further assurances thereof as may 

be requisite. · 

WITNESS the following . . . si~natures and seal:~ 

~£.-{~£%I-K 
ar E. Firth 

·. = 
(SEAL) 

~._:;!~~ (SEAL) 
Anna Hestwood Firth 

/ 

- 11 -



II 
II 
·n 
H 
·I 

I! 
li 
H 
t: 

H 
il 
II 
i!STATE OF VIRGINIA 
I: 
JicoUNTY OF FAIRFAX, to-wit: 

, Q,_l.~~(' o·. ,4..~_.( .Lf.L-V , a Notary Public in It,' I.. I 
I (/ 0 ~ 
hand for the County· of Fairfax, State of Virginia, ·whose commission I' 

lias such expires on the ~qll) day of Q~.v/l.e_ 19 ?Cf, do 
•! {i 
flher~by certify that this day personally appeared before me, in my , 

!!county and State aforesaid, EDl·JARD E. FIRTH and ANNA l.JESTHOOD FIRTI/ 

jihis wife, whose names are signed to the f~regoing and hereunto I 
.. ......... r 

/ 
.... J l.ll ;_,,.· 

• I . /j I 
·:annexed deed bearing date of the ~?l,.:.j·- day of ·.June, 1978, and i 

::acknmvledged the same before me. J 
i .. 

I' 

:; 
I, 

;• .. 
~ . 
:. 

7-'lU.Ci.-·, 
GIVEN ui1der my hand this .... :~£.1/ day of June', 19 7 8 ·····"''''''; . • ,,,,··.. " ,,1,,, 

...... ~ \... ). J. .• ,J..,;; ''•. 
... ~\" • •• • •• .J. • • 

..,., .... "" .· ···.'~ '• .. 
~ .. ~ • V'" ,. 
~ ........ 0 ,, . cl· ': 

/) f) "'/ = (:::. . . & I) . 4. ~ 
, ( .·) .(.. 1 (1 (' . . I~-, /; 1 -: _;, \ i ~ ~ ·- :. -

• (• • .. J. n. n., .. lc-...-o '.l ----~~'+--'----=-;--\:.:::.-...: ... •...!:.'-_::.~ • ~ • v -w ~L th c n rt l.t l cct ,, v 4••·· .... .. ~ {' l "} . - --,- ., . = 
This i_nst.rtli!lnnt .. ...,.,..I• j,.. (• of Ci l'GUi t cout:·t .... I !i { :-:. _.) ~'/, .: ¢ I 
adt!dttt:d to recoro- .. tJ. -~"' l\'k~ /l 1 Notary Public/? J.. Ol!.···, f 

... • • \ol\_j~ ( .. 
. , ".., 0 C:• " • - -· • y • . •.... '- ' .. ·• 
' Count'-', VH- Jl_lN 2 , l:.il i.J . -- r "" ~ 

F&irf<::~~ ";} .J ~- ._../ 

t ~: A ~ .. --· ;:/J-r:,d.L'I,·" ;,)·~---- Cl er}~ ToB o:;. <rl·.:~~ .... r~;.e-;.. <: ~ ..... I' 

!' 
:: .. 
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"EXHIBIT 1'10. 6" 

June 1, 1978 

United Virginia Bank 
P. 0. Box 179 
Alexandria, Virginia 22313 

Gentlemen: 

Re: Loan No. S9551-272 
4908 Prestwick Drive 
Fairfax, Virginia 

Effective this date the above property has been conveyed from 
Edward E. Firth and Anna W. Firth to Stephen L. Best and Letty Sheild 
nest. Enclosed is a copy of t_he deed. 

Also enclosed is a letter from the Firths to you assigning their 
escrow account to my \r7ife and l!!e.. The property is insured through 
United Services Automobile Association in the amount of $120>000.00, 
'tvith a loss payable clause to you_r bank, and as soon as the policy and 
paid receipt for the policy are sent to me, I will fonvard them to you. 

Finally, I am enclosing my check for $670 .. 90 representing the 
June payment. As I mentioned in a previous letter~ lve are unt-1illing ·to 
increase the interest rate on the loan, nnd as there are no re~trictions 
upon assumption, we will continue paking payments on the existing note. 

Yours very truly~ 

Stephen L. Best 

SLB:jf 

Encl. 

- 13 -



"EXHIBIT NO. 7" 

May 31, 1978 

United Virginia Bank[National· 
P. 0. Box 179 
Alexandria, Virginia 22313 

Gentlemen: 

Re: Loan Number 603201, Edward E. Firth & 
Anna W. Firth, Lot 36 Brecon Ridge 
Subdivision, Section Two, l~908 Prestwick 
Drive, Fairfax, Virginia 

We hereby assign irrevocably our escrow account for the 
above loan to Stephen L. Best and Letty Sheild Best. 

Please cancel our existing insurance policy effective 
this date and have any refund mailed to us c/o Nrs. ~atherine 
Holifield, 805 Plainfield Avenue, Orange Park, Flo~~da 32073. 

~yj7k\/L£ (~· 
Ed~vard E. Firth 

~~~l_.er~uJ~ 
Anna 1Vest'tvood Firth 

- 14 -
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UNITED VlflGINI/, 8/\NI</NATIONAL, VIENNA, VJnGINIA 22180 ., f:.l. (703} ~4~-JUUV 

"EXHIBIT NO. 9" 

l\EGTST'ERED lvlAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

·. 
Mr. Stephen L. Best 
:rv'lcCandlish, Lillard, Bauknight, 
Church & Best 
The Barbour House 
4069 Chain Bridge Road 
Fairfax, VA 22030 

Dear Mr. Best: 

United Virginia 
Bank 

June 14, 1978 

In reference to our phone coversation of June 13, 1978 
I am returning the follo\ving items to you: 

1) Your check payable to United Virginia Bank in 
the amount of $670. 90. 

2) Deed benveen Ed\vard E. Firth and Anna Westwood 
Firth, his \Vife, parties of the first part and 
Stephen L. Best and Letty Shield Best, his wife, 
parties of the second part 

3) Assignment by Ed\vard E. Firth and Anna 
West\vood Firth to Stephen L. Best and Letty 
Shield Best of their escro\v account. 

As previously stated paragraph 7 in the deed of trust 
states the property may not be assigned or transferred 
without prior approval of the noteholder. · 

To my kno\vledge this has not been done and as a result 
our records will show this property is still in the nan1e of 
Ed\\'ard E. Firth and Anna Westwood Firth and that they 
will be responsible for keeping the payn1ents current. 

JWH:dp 

Very truly yours, 
/ 1 ,....;(_...~. .·" (, .... 

I. . ....... / . ..- ~:.-·, ""/· 
~/ 1_!--- ( .. . , ·.1 

i/ ... ----·············{/ 
John W. Howard, Jr. 
v·ice President 

CC: Mr. & Mrs. Edward Firth 

OLDEST NATIONf-\L BANI< IN VIRGINIA 
MEMO[ n F£:0EHAL Of.. POSIT INSUHANCE COHPOI~ATIONfFLDLIU\L Ht SC HVE SYSTt f\.1 

M/\ILING AODHES~· P. 0. UOX 1""/<J, AU:·XJ-\NfJIHJ-1., VIHGINII\ 2~)13 

- 16 -
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''EXHIBIT NO. lOn 

·. 
June 20, 1.978 

John l-7. Howard, Jr .. , Vic.e President 
United Virgi~ia Bank/National 
P. 0. Box 1 7 9 :; 
Alexandria, Virginia 22313 

Dear Hr. Howard: 

I have your letter of June 1~, 1978. 

If I understand your letter correctly, you are not rF.!quiring that 
the loan be p3:I.d, only that the Fj.rths remain· primarily responsible for 
the payment of the lo~n. If you had agreed to the assumption of the 
loan) my wife and I \Jould have becom·~ primarily liabl.e. and the Firths 
\lould be secondarily liable. 

He have an obligation to the Firths to make the payments on the 
loan as they become due, and henceforth '"'e '\·Jill be making payments on 
their behalf.. Therefore, I am returning the check for $670.90, representing 
the June payment. 

I am somewhat surprised that the bank continues to take this position 
·t-~ith respect. to the loan. The return and security on the loan have not been 
diminished in any way, and it certainly puts a strain on ·what had been very 
friendly and cooperative relations. 

Yours very truly, 

Stephen L. nest 

SLll :jf 

Encl. 

CERTIFIED HAIL 
RETUPJ~ RECEIPT REQUESTED 

- 17 
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UNITED VIRGINIA BANJ</NI\TIONAL, VIENNA, VIRGINIA 22180 TEL. (703) 549-3000 

"EXHIBIT NO. 11" 

REGISTERED MAIJJ 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

·. 

. :· ·., .· .. ·,. ··~ 
. , l 

I . \ ./ J 
·~.· ... \,/.I 

\ .: ...• ::;/. 

United Virginia 
Bank 

June 21, 1978 

Mr. Stephen L. Best 
McCandlish, Lillard, Bauknight, 

Church & Best 
The Barbour House 
4069 Chain Bridge Road 
Fairfax, VA 22030 

Dear !1r. Best: 

I am again returning your check for $670.90. 

From a technical standpoint we have not 
asked that the Firths' loan be paid in full if 
you wished to assume the loan at 9 1/4% as 
previously stated. 

The bank's position is you and your wife 
may assume the loan at 9 1/4% with a one point 
assumption fee or \ve \vill request payment in full 
from the Firths. 

This commitment will be good until July 10, 1978. 

JNH:dp 
Enclosure 

Very truly yours, 

f"'i;,_ ;J. Wo~v•~-~ d, }< . (old 
John W. Howard, Jr. · 
Vice President 

OLDEST NATIONAL BANI< IN VIRGINIA 
Mt:MU[ U FEOl.:HAL Uf.POSI"r INSUHANCt: COHJ~OH/\TIUN/fUJl:.HAL Ht:Sl:nVC SV~TEM 

MAILING 1\0DHLSS: P. 0. IJOX 179, AL.CXANURII\, VlllGINI/\ 2:!Jl) 

, n 

··~· 

IJ 
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF FAIRFAX COUNTY, VIRGINIA 

STEPHEN L. BEST and 
LETTY SHEILD BEST, 

Plaintiffs, 

v. 

UNITED VIRGINIA BANK/NATIONAL 
0 
I') 

0 
~AND 

< 

~UNITED VIRGINIA :HORTGAGE 
~ CORPORATION, 
x Defendants. 
~ 
t: 

~ 

IN CHANCERY NO. 58379 

ANSWER OF DEFENDANT, UNITED 
VIRGINIA BANK/NATIONAL 

~ To the H on o r a b 1 e J u d g e s of the C i r cui t, 'co u r t of Fa i r fax Co u n t y , 
rJ 
X 

g Virginia: 
0 
a: 
0 
< 
0 a: 
Ill 
0 
0 

The United Virginia Bank/National~ by counsel, for answer to 

aa Bill for Declaratory Judgment filed against it and United 
0 

z 
iVirginia Mortgage Corporation, by Stephen L. Best and Letty 
u 
Cl 

. gsheild Best, answers and says: .., 

~ 1. This Respondent admits the allegations of Paragraph 1 of 
a: 
IL 

~the Bill for Declaratory Judgment with the exception that said 
G) 

:::> 

~deed therein referred to is recorded at page 606, rather than 608, ... 
CD 
:::> 
a:as stated in said paragraph, 

2. This Respondent admits the allegations-of Para ~~ph 2 of 

the Bill for Declaratory Judgment with the exceptions that said 

deed of trust therein referred to is dated September 25, 1972, 

rather than August 22, 1972, as stated in said paragraph, and that 

the Trustees are George D. Hicks, Jr. and John H. Rust, rather 

than John A. Rust, as stated in said paragraph. 

- 19 -



3. In response to Paragraph 3 of the Bill for Declaratory 

Judgment, this Respond~nt states that the present holder of the 

aforesaid note is United Virginia Bank/Nat~onal, successor in 

interest "to the United Virginia Bank of Fairfax; and, that United 

Virginia Mortgage Corporation is not a wholly-owned subsidiary of 

United Virginia Bank/National. United Virginia Mortgage Corporation. 

services the mortgage loans of United Virginia Bank1National. 

4. This Respondent denies the allegations of Paragraph 4 

of the Bill for Declaratory Judgment, and, in support thereof 

states that the said deed. of trust under Paragraph 7 thereof~ and, 

0 the third unnumbered paragraph. th£7reafter embody terms to provide 
f) 

0 
H 
Hfor renegotiation of the terms of the loan as well as the right of 
< z 
gacceleration. Such provisions were recognized by the Plaintiffs 
> 
~as being in effect·~?hen Stephen L. Best's letter. of l-farch. 23, 
II: 
:( 
~ 1978, marked Exhibit No. 1, was transmitted to United Virginia 
..: 
l't 
I) 

xMortgage Corporation. 
0 
m 

0 
a: 

5. This Respondent admits the allegations of Paragraph 5 

~of the Bill for Declaratory Judgment with the exception that the 
II: 

~quotation used is incorrect in that it omits, after the word 
0 
i[ 

~"covenants 11 the words "and agrees". 
< 
I 
u ·~ 6 • · This Res p on dent ad rn i t s , in part , the a 11 ega t ions of 
Cl 

8 
~Paragraph 6 of the Bill for Declaratory Judgment, in that a letter 

~ 
fdated March 23, 1978, identified as Exhibit No. 1, was received 
~ .. 
gby Mr. John W. Howard Jr., a Vice President of United Virginia 
II: 

~Bank/National, to whose attention said letter was qddressed. 
II: 

letter did not give notice of assumption of the_Firth deed of 

trust but rather indicated that the Pla~ntiffs wanted to "take 

..:. 20 -
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. • 

• 

over ~he payments on the loan'' and requested a consent by the 

noteholder to a transfer. This Respondent neither admits nor 

0 
n 
0 
~ 

denies the allegations contained in said paragraph regarding the 

contract of purchase or its terms, but.if material, demands 

trict proof thereof. 

7. This Respo~dent admits the allegations of Paragraph 7 of 

the Bill for Declaratory Judgment, with the exception that John 

• Howard, Jr. is not an agent of United Virginia Mortgage Corp-

oration, but is an office.r and consequently an agent of United 

Virginia Bank/National. 

8. This Respondent admits the allegations of Paragraph 8 

of the Bill for Declaratory Judgment. 

9. This Respondent admits the allegations of Paragraph 9 

of the Bill for Declaratory Judgment. 

10. This Respondent neither admits nor denies the allegationE 

:of Paragraph 10 of the Bill for Declaratory Judgment but if 
2 
jmaterial, demands strict proof thereof. 
> 

Attention is invited to 

x 
:the fact that the deed affixed as Exhibit No. 5 is not a certified 
tt 

< 
~copy of a recorded document but if, in fact, this is the recorded 
~ 
~ 
p 

xinstrument conveying the property which is the security for the 
0 
m 
oDefendant Bank's deed of trust note, attention is invited to the 
~ 

0 
~fact that this deed violates the terms of the deed of trust 
~ 

~ 

greferred to in Paragraph 2 of the Bill for Declaratory Judgment 
i 
m 
2 and caused the principal and interest outstanding under the terms 
< 
I 
0 of the deed of trust note to immediately become due and payable. 
~ 

0 
0 

~Said deed does not provide for the assumption of the Bank deed of 

~ 
~trust note but the Plaintiffs "agree to make payments on said 

- 21 -



I) .. 
~note ·as they be come due. 11 

a: 

11. This Respondent admits that the letter marked Exhibit 

No. 6 was received by it but invites attention to the fact that 

said letter is not addressed to either Defendant in this case but 

to the Richmond, Virginia affiliate of United Virginia Bankshares, ' 

Inc. to.which bank the check referred to Yas made payable. 

12. This Respondent admits the allegations of Paragraph 12 

of the Bill for Declaratory Judgment. 

13. This Respondent admits the allegations of Paragraph 13 

of the Bill for Declaratory Judgment. 

14. This Respondent admits the allegations of Paragraph 14 

of the Bill for Declaratory" Judgment. It should be noted that 

the letter of June 21, 1978, marked Exhibit No. 11, indicated 

that from a technical standpoint the Defendant Bank had not asked 

that the Firths' loan be paid in full, as it had a right to do, 

if the Plaintiffs wished to assume the deed of trust loan at the 

interest rate stated and pay the required assumption fee. The 

Plaintiffs were given until July 10, 1978 to accept this commitment. 

However, on· July 3, 1978 the instant suit was filed, and the 

~Defendant Bank notified its borrowers, Edward R. Firth and Anna 
0 
ft 
ft. 
<'Westwood Firth that the b alan ce of the loan is now due in full. 
z 
0 
~Said notice was sent July 12, 1978. 
> 
x 
~ 15. This Respondent neither admits. nor denies the allegations 
a: 
~ .of Paragraph 15 of the Bill for Declaratory Judgment but, if mat-
" I') 
10 

~erial; ~ae~ands strict proof thereof. It is admitted that the 
m 

~checks sent by Stephen L. Best to the Defendant Bank and the 

0 
~United Virginia Bank have not been accepted since the Defendant 
a: 

- 22 -
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~ 

~ -

w 
8Bank has no banking re~ation with Stephen L. Best and Letty Sheild 
a m 
~Best in connection with the aforesaid real estate wl1ich is the 
< 
I 

~subject matter of this suit. 
0 
0 
~ 

s 
16 . This Respondent neither admits nor denies the allegations' 

a 
~of Paragraph 16 of the Bill for Declaratory Judgment, but, if 
e 
~ 

~ . 1 
~mater1a , 
tt 

demands strict proof thereof. 

17. This Respondent denies each and every allegation con-

tained in Paragraph 17 of the Bill for Declara~ory Judgment. This 

Respondent does not believe the opinion expressed by Plaintiffs 

in this paragraph is a valid allegation of £act but has been 

inserted in the Bill for argumentative purposes and therefore 

requires no answer. 

18. This Respondent denies the allegations contained in 

Paragraph 18 of the Bill for Declaratory Judgment. 

19. By way of affirmative defense, this Respondent affirma-
'i 

tively alleges that the Bill for Declaratory Judgment fails to 

state a cause of action upon which relief can be granted upon the 

following grounds: 

a) That the Defendant Bank has breached 

no duty which. it owes to the plaintiffs. 

b) That the Defendant Bank has at all times 

acted in good faith and within its con-

tractual rights. 

0 
~ 

0 
c) That this Court lacks jurisdiction to 

H 
H 

~ 
~ 

hear the Bill for Declaratory Judgment, 
D 
tt 
> as there is no actual controversy between 

~ a the parties. 

• 

- 23 -
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a: 

d) That this suit cannot be maintained by 

the Plaintiffs since they are n~t parties 

in whom the legal interest in the deed of 

trust contract is vested and therefore have 

no privity of contract with the Defendant 

Bank. 

e) That the allegations contained in the Bill 

for Declaratory Judgment are not sufficient 

to permit relief which the Plaintiffs seek 

to be gran ted. 

WHEREFORE, this Respondent prays that, having fully answered 

the Bill for Declaratory Judgment heretofore fileo against it, it 

may be dismissed with its costs in this behalf expended. 

UNITED VIRGIN~ATIONAL 

' ~!IC 
~r Counsel 

By 

RUST, RUST & PRATT 
4009 Chain Bridge Road 
P. 0. Box 537 
Fairfax, Vi~030 . 

By (' 4? //d!:Y 
Of Cou~f~r United Vi_r_g_i_n_i_a_B_a-nk/National 

I hereby certify that on the ~ day of July, 1978, I 

mailed, postage prepaid, a true copy of the foregoing Answer 

and Affirmative Defense to Richard B. Chess, Jr., Esquire, 

Chess, Durrette & Roeder, 3900 University Drive, Suite 300, 

- 24 -



~Fairfax, Virginia 22030. 
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF FAIRFAX COUNTY, VIRGINIA 

STEPHEN L. BEST and 
LETTY SHEILD BEST, 

~lain tiffs, 

v. 

UNITED VIRGIJ:-liA BANK/NATIONAL 

and 

UNITED VIRGINIA MORTGAGE 
CORPORATION, 

Defendants. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

IN CHANCERY No. 58379 

ANSWER OF DEFENDANT, 
UNITED VIRGINIA MORTGAGE 
CORPORATION 

To the Honorable Judges of the Circuit Court of Fairfax County, 
Virginia: 

The United Virginia Mortgage Corporation, by counsel, for 

0 
answer 

o( 

to a Bill for Declaratory Judgment filed against it and 

0 
II United Virginia Bank/National, by Stephen L. Best and Letty w 
0 
0 
i 
m 
z 
:( 
l: 
u 
Cl 

Sheild Best, answers and says: 

1. This Respondent admits the allegations of Paragraph 1 of 

8 the Bill for Declaratory Judgment with the exception that said 
" 
~ 
It 
D. 

deed therein referred to is recorded at page 606, rather than 608, 

~G as .. stated in said paragraph . 
lji 
:; 
0: 

t 2 • the allegations of Paragraph 2 of This Respondent admits 
:l 

c: the Bill of Declaratory Judgment with the exceptions that said 

deed of trust therein referred to is dated Se~tember 25, 1972, 

rather than August 22, 1972, as stated in said paragraph, and that 

t h c T r .us t e e s a r e G e o r g e D . H i c k s , J r • an d J o h n H . R us t , r a the r 

than John A. Rust, as stated in said paragraph. 

3. In response to Paragraph 3 of the Bill for Declaratory 
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Judgment, this Respondent states that the present holder of the 

aforesaid note is United Virginia Bank/National, successor in 

J. interest to the United Virginia ,Bank of Fairfax; and, that United 

Virginia Mortgage Corporation is not a wholly-owned subsidiary of 

United Virginia Bank/Nat ion al.· United Virginia Mortgage Corpora t iq-n 

services the mortgage loans of United Virginia Bank/National. 

4. This Respondent denies the allegations of Paragraph 4 

of the Bill for Declaratory Judgment, and, in support thereof 
' 

states that the said deed of trust under Paragraph 7 thereof. and, 

the third unnumbered paragraph· thereafter embody terms to provide 

for renegotiation of the terms of the loan as well as the right of 

acceleration. Such provisions were recognized by the Plaintiffs 
0 
fJ 
0 
N 

as being in effect when Stephen L. Best's letter of March 23, 
N 

~ 
z 

~ 0 
197.8, marked Exhibit No. 1, was transmitted to United Virginia 

a: 
> 
x 

Mortgage Corporation. 

~ 
a: 

~ 
5. This Respondent admits the allegations of Paragraph 5 

,.: 
C'l 
10 

of the Bill for Declaratory Judgment with the exception that the 
)( 
0 
Ill quotation used is incorrect in that it omits, after the word 
0 
rl 
0 

''covenants" the words 11 and agrees". 
< 
0 
a: 
Ill 

6. This Respondent admits, in part, the· allegations of 
0 
c 
it 
m 

Paragraph 6 of ~he Bill for Declaratory Judgment, in that a letter 
z 
< 
I dated March 23, 1978, identified as Exhibit No. 1, was received 
u 
C7l 
0 
0 

"' 
by Mr. John W. Howard, ~r., a Vice President of United Virginia 

~ 
< Bank/National, to whose attention said letter was addressed. Said 
a: 
II. 

G 
... letter did not give notice of assumption of the Firth deed of 
m 
:l 
a: 
.: trust but rather ;indicated that the Plaintiffs wanted to "take 
ID 

.. . 
- 27 -
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n: o v e r t h e p a y me n t s on· t h e 1 o an'' an d r e q u e s t e d a con s en t by t h c 

noteholder to a transfer. This Respondent neither admits nor 

denies the allegations contained in said paragraph regarding the 

contract of purchase or its terms, but,if material, demands strict 

proof thereof. 

7. This Respondent neither admits nor denies the allegations 

of Paragraph 7 of the Bill for Declaratory Judgment, but, if 

material, demands strict proof thereof, with the exception that 

.John W. Howard, Jr. is not an agent of United Virginia Mortgage 

0 

" 0 

" " ~ 
z 
0 
n: 
> 
x 
< 
II. '• 

Corporation, but is an officer and consequently an agent of 

United Virginia Bank/National. 

8. This Respondent neither admits nor denies the allegations 

of Paragraph 8 of the Bill for .Declaratory Judgment, but, if 

material, demands strict proof thereof. 

9. This Respondent neither admits nor denies the allegations 

of Paragraph 9 of the Bill for Declaratory Judgment, but, if 

material, demands strict proof thereof. 

10. The Respondent neither admits nor denies the alle~ations 

of Paragraph 10 of the Bill for Declaratory Judgment, but, if 

material, demands strict proof thereof. Attention is invited to 

~-the fact that the deed affixed as Exhibit No.5 is not a certified 

,.: 
n 
I) 

X 
0 
1:1 

0 
rl 

copy of a recorded document but if, in fact, this is the recorded 

instrument conveying the property which is the security for the 

0 Defendant Bank's deed of trust note, attention is invited to the 
c( 
0 n: 
bl 
0 
0 
u 
c 
z 

fact that this deed violates the terms of the deed of trust 

referred to in Paragraph 2 of the Bill for Declaratory Judgment 

< x and caused the principal and interest outstanding under the terms 
u 
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... 

"' 
§.of the deed of trust note to immediately become due and payable. 

~ Said deed does not provide for the assumption of the Bank deed of 
II. 

I .s .. 
CD 
:J 
a: 

t 
:J 
a: 

0 
C'l 
0 
c-. 
t4 

~ 
z 
0 
a: 
> 
x 
~ a: 
~ 
~ 
C'l 
I) 

X 
0 
1:1 

0 
D. 
g 

trust note but the Plaintiffs "agree to make payments on said notej 

as they become due." 

11. This Respondent neither admits nor denies the allegations 

of Paragraph 11 of the Bill for Declarato~y Judgment~ but, if 

material, demands strict proof thereof, but invites attention to 

the fact that the letter marked Exhibit No. 6 is not addressed to 

either Defendant in this case but to the Richmond, Virginia 

affiliate of United Virginia Bankshares, Inc. to which bank the 

check referred to was made payable. 

12. This Respondent neither admits nor denies the allegations 

of Paragraph 12 of the Bill for Declaratory Judgment, but, if 

material, demands strict proof thereof. 

13. This Respondent neither admits nor denies the allegations 

of Paragraph 13 of the Bill for Declaratory Judgment, but, if 

material. demands strict proof thereof. 

14. This Respondent neither admits nor denies the allegations 

of Paragraph 14 of the Bill for Declaratory Judgment, but, if 

material, demands strict proof thereof. 

15. This Respondent neither admits nor denies the allegations 

of Paragraph 15 of the Bill for Declaratory Judgment, but, if 

material, demands strict proof thereof. 

16. This Rispondent neither admits nor denies the allegations 

of Paragraph 16 of the Bill for Declaratory Judgment, but, if 

material~ demands strict proof thereof. 

17. This Respondent denies each and every allegation containe4 
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~ in Paragraph 17 of the Bill for Declaratory Judgment. 
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Respondent believes and therefore. alleges that a "due on sale" 

acceler~tion clause does not constitute an unreasonable and 

g a r bi t r a r y res t rain t upon a 1 i en at i on an d i s en f o r c e a b 1 e • 
'It 

~ 
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18. This Respondent neither admits nor denies the allegations 

: contained in Paragraph 18 of the Bill for Declaratory Judgment, 
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but, if material, demands· strict proof thereof. 

19. By way of affirmative defense, this Respondent ·affirma-

tively alleges that the Bill for Declaratory Judgment fails to 

state a cause of action upon which relief can be granted upon the 

following grounds: 

a) That the Defendant Mortgage Corporation has 

breached no duty which it owes to the Plaintiffs. 

b) That a "due on sale" acceleration clause does 

not constitute an unreasonable and arbitrary 

restraint upon alienation and is 

enf or ceab le. 

c) That this Court lacks jurisdiction to hear 

the Bill for Declaratory Judgment, as there 

is no actual controversy between the parties. 

d) That this suit cannot be maintained by the 

Plaintiffs since they are not parties.·in 

whom the legal interest in the deed of 

trust contract is vested and therefore have no 

privity of contract with the Defendant 

Bank or Mortgage Corporation. 

e) That the allegations contained in the Bill 
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for Declaratory Judgment are not sufficient 

to permit relief which the Plaintiffs seek 

to be granted. 

WHEREFORE, this Respondent prays that, ha~ing fully answered 

the Bill for Declaratory Judgment heretofore filed against it, it 

may be dismissed with its costs· in this behalf expended. 

RUST, RUST & PRATT 
4009 Chain Bridge Road 
P. 0. Box 537 
Fairfax, Virginia 22030 

UNITED VIRGINIA MORTGAGE CORPORATION 

By___:.~~···,_/~_' _· __ _ 
Of Counsel for United Virginia 
Mortgage Corporation 

I hereby certify that on the ofJt:Jt day of July, 1978, I 

mailed, pos t·age prepaid, a tru·e copy of the foregoing Answer and 

Affirmative Defense to Richard B. Chess, Jr., Esquire, Chess, 

Durrette & Roeder, Counsel for the Plaintiffs, 3900 University 

Drive, Suite 300, Fairfax, Virg~nia 22030 . 
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF FAIRFAX COUNTY, VIRGINIA 

STEPHEN L. BEST and 
LETTY SHEILD BEST, 

Plaintiffs, 

v. 

UNITED VIRGINIA BANK/NATIONAL 

and 

UNITED VIRGINIA MORTGAGE 
CORPORATION, 

Defendants. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

IN CHANCERY No. 58379 

DECREE 

This cause came on to be heard this 12th day of December, 

1978, upon the motion of Edward E. Firth and Anna Westwood Firth 

to be added as parties plaintiff for the sole purpose of determin-

ing whether they had the right to assign or transfer the property 

in question to Stephen L. Best and Letty Sheild Best without the 

prior approval of the noteholder. 

And it appearing to the Court that the parties hereto do not 

object to the addition of Edward E. Firth and Anna Westwood Firth 

as parties plaintiff. 

And it fu~:ther appearing to the Court that Edward E. Firth 

and Anna Westwood Firth take the position that they had the right 

to assign or transfer the property in question without the prior 

approval of the noteholder and that the defendants take the posi-

tion that the Firths covenanted and agreed not to transfer the 

property secured by the deed of trust witho\\t the prior approval 

of the noteholder, and by making such transfer to the Bests, with-
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•• 

out such prior approval, 
! 

caused the indebtedness to become irnrnedi-: 

I ately due and payable. 

And it further appearing to the Court that in light of the 

foregoing it shall not be necessary for the Firths or the defen-

dants to file further pleadings with respect to this cause. 

UPON CONSIDERATION WHEREOF, it is, therefore, ADJUDGED, 

ORDERED and DECREED that Edward E. Firth and Anna Westwood Firth 

be, and they hereby are, added as parties plaintiff to this cause. 

AND THIS CAUSE IS CONTINUED. 

Date: December 12, 1978 

WE ASK FOR THIS: 

CHESS, DURRETTE & ROEDER 
3900 University Drive 
Suite 300 
Fairfax, Virginia 22030 

ENTER: December 12, 1978 

/s/ Richnrd J. Jamb~~~k~Y~-----------­
Judge 

By: ~~--------------------------
0£ Counsel for the Plaintiffs 
and Edward E. Firth and Anna 
Westwood Firth 

SEEN AND AGREED: 

RUST, RUST & PRATT 
4009 Chain Bridge Road 
P.O. Box 537 
Fairfax, Virg ~ 22030 

By: ~;£;J£~--
Of Counsel for the Defendants 
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NINETEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT OF VIRGINIA 

COUNTY OF FAIRFAX CITY OF" FAIRFAX 

BARNARD F • .JENNINGS 
.JAM F:S KEITH 

WILLIAM G. PLUMMER 
LEWIS 0. MORRIS 
BURCH MILLSAP 

.JAMES C. CACH ERIS 
TliOt~AS .J. MIDDLETON 

RICHARD .J • .JAMBORS I~Y 

CITY 0 F .. -ALL S C H U R C H 

Richard B. Chess, Jr., Esq. 
CHESS, DURRETTE & ROEDER 
390fr University Drive 
Suite 300 
Fairfax, Virginia 22030 

Joseph V. Buonassissi, II, Esq. 
RUST, RUST & PRATT 
4009 Chain Bridge Road 
P. 0. Box 537 
Fairfax, VA 22030 

Re: Stephen L. Best, et al. vs. 

FAIRFAX COUNTY COURTHOUSE' 
4000 CHAIN BRIDGE a:iOAD 

FAIRFAX, VIRGINIA 22030 

February 6, 1979 

United Virginia Bank/National, et al. 
In Chancery No. 58379 

Gentlemen: 

Enclosed is a draft of an order which I intend to 
enter Friday morning. Please drop by chambers and endorse 
with exceptions prior to Friday. 

Mr. Buonassissi's draft order substantially reflects 
n~ ruling, but his draft requires some modifications and 
clarification. 

My ruling on the merits did not and was not intended 
to apply retroactively Sec. 6.1-330.34, 1950 Code of Virginia, 
as amended, to the Deed of Trust in question. Rather, my 
reference to that Code section was my attempt at indicating 
my acceptance of plaintiffs' oral argument on the point 
and which is succinctly stated in plaintiffs' memorandum, 
page 8: 

Although a statute is not automatically 
retroactive, it is submitted that where it deals 
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with a subject which has not been previously 
codified or previously decided judicially, it 
should carry great weight, as the State 
Legislature is supposed to reflect the wishes 
and best interests of its citizens. Those 
interests were no diffe~ent in 1972, when this 
d€ed of trust was made. 

The language in the deed of trust was 
completely contrary to the requirements which 
the Legislature considers to be f~ir to both 
the borrower and the lender. 

Very truly yours, 

Arc/~ 
Richard J. Jamb s 

RJJ: j ah 
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V I R G I N I A: 

.IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF FAIRFAX COUNTY 

STEPHEN L. BEST, et al., ] 
] 

Plaintiffs, ] 
] 

. vs. ] 
] 

UNITED VIRGINIA BANK/NATIONAL, ] 
et al., ] 

] 
Defendants. ] 

IN CHANCERY NO. 58379 

FINAL DECREE 

This cause came on to be heard on the 12th day of December, 

1978, upon the papers formerly filed herein, evidence taken 

ore tenus, memoranda of law submitted by counsel for the parties 

and argument of counsel. 

And it appearing to the Court that on September 25, 1972, 

the plaintiffs Edward E. Firth and Anna Westwood Firth conveyed 

certain property to George D. Hicks, Jr. and John H. Rust, 

Trustees, by deed of trust recorded in Deed Book No. 3700, page 

609 of the land records of Fairfax County, Virginia, to secure 

unto United Virginia Bank of Fairfax, predecessor-in-interest to 

the defendant United Virginia Bank/National, the payment of a 

" 
p~omissory no~e, dated September 25, 1972, in the sum of $66,800.00, 

with inte~est thereon from date at the rate of 7.5 per cent per 

annum. 

And it further appearing to the Court from the Deed of 

Trust that "in order more fully to protect the security of the 

Deed of Trust" paragraph 7 of the Deed of Trust provides in part 

that "The maker of the note cove.nants and agrees that he wi 11 not 
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assign or transfer the property secured by this deed of trust 

\•.r i t h out p r i or appro v a 1 of the notch o 1 d e r , " and that the deed of 

trust further provides that "Should there be a failure to keep 

and perform the aforesaid covenants, or any of them, ... then the 

indebtedness hereby secured, both principal and interest, shall 

immediately become due and payable .. ."." 

And it further appearing to the Court that on March 23, 1978, 

the plaintiff St?phen L. Best requested the consent of the defen­

dant to the conveyance of the property by the plaintiffs Edward E. 

Firth and Anna Westwood Firth to the plaintiffs Stephen L. Best 

and Letty Sheild Best, who desired to take over the payment of 

the note secured by the deed of trust. 

And it further appearing to the Court that on March 29, 1978, 

the defendant United Virginia Bank/National adviied the plaintiff 

Stephen L. Best that it would consider the assumption of the "real 

estate loan" secured by the deed of trust but that it would not 

be assumable at an interest rate of 7.5 per cent. 

And it further appearing to the Court that on May 31, 1978, 

the plaintiffs Ed~ard E. Firth and Anna Westwood Firth, without 

the prior approval of the noteholder, conveyed the property to 

the plaintiffs Stephen L. Best and Letty Sheild Best by deed 

recorded in Deed Book No. 4886, page 177 of the land records of 

Fairfax County, Virginia, the conveyance being made subject to 

the promissory note. 

And it further appearing to the Court that the aforesaid 

clauses of the deed of trust constitute a restraint on alienation, 

to which finding the defendants United Virginia Bank/National 

- 37 -



and United Virginia Mortgage Corporation, by counsel, note their 

exceptions on the grounds that tl1e same is contrary to the law 

and the evidence presented in the above-styled matter. 

And it further appearing to the Court that the restraint 

on alienation is unreasonable because the defendant United Virginia 

Bank/National has failed to show that the.enforcerncnt· of the 

aforesaid clauses of the said deed of trust was nec~ssary to 

protect its security, to which finding the defendants United 

Virginia Bank/National and United Virginia Mortgage Corporation, 

by counsel, note their exceptions on the grounds that the same 

1s contrary to the law and the evidence presented in the above~ 

styled matter. 

And ft further appearing to the Court that the plaintiffs 

Stephen L. Best and Letty Sheild Best were willing and wanted to 

assume the obligation to pay the note secured by the deed of 

trust, to which finding the defendants United Virginia Bank/ 

National and United Virginia Mortgage Corporation, by counsel, 

note their exceptions on the grounds that the same is contrary 

to the law and the evidence presented in the above-styled matte~ 

And it further appearing to the Court that the sole reason 

for the defendant United Virginia Bank/National's refusal to ' 

approve transfer of ownership and assumption of the note was to 

obtain an increase in the rate of interest and a one per cent 

transfer fee, to which finding the defendants United Virginia 

Bank/National and United Virginia Mortgage Corporation, by 

counsel, note their exceptions on the grounds that the same is 

contrary to the law and the evidence presented in the above-
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styled matter~ 

And it further appearing to the Court that Virginia is a deed 

of trust State, and that if defendant United Virginia Bank/ 

National wanted to reserve the right to increase the interest 

rate, the provision could have been specifically stated in the 

deed of trust, and that the parties thereto could-have contracted 

for such a provision and that their failure to do so leads the 

Court to conclude that the plaintiffs are entitled to the relief 

prayed for, to which finding the defendants United Virginia Bank/ 

National and United.Virginia Mortgage Corporation, by counsel, 

note their exceptions on the grounds that the same is contrary 

to the law and the evidence presented in the above-styled matter. 

And it further.appearing to the Court that the aforesaid 

findings are limited to the narrow facts of this case and the 

deed of trust in this case. 

UPON CONSIDE~4TION WHEREOF, it is, therefore, ADJUDGED, 

ORDERED and DECREED that the aforesaid provisions of the deed of 

trust recorded in Deed Book No. 3700, page 609 of the land records 

of Fairfax County, Virginia, constitute a restraint on alienation. 

And it is further ADJUDGED, ORDERED and DECREED that the 

restraint on alienation is unreasonable because the defendant 

United Virginia Bank/National has failed to show that enforcement 

of the aforesaid clauses of the said deed of trust was necessary 

to protect its security. 

And it is further ADJUDGED, ORDERED and DECREED that Edward E. 

Firth and Anna Westwood Firth had the right to convey ownership 

of their property to Stephen L. Best and Letty Sheild Best upon 
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the conditions as set forth in the deed from the Firths to the 

Ber and that United Virginia Bank/National 1s obligated to 

accc.L; t payments on the note from the Bests in accordance with its 

terms,. without any increase in the interest rate and without the 

payment of a one percent fee. 

And it is further ADJUDGED, ORDERED and DECREED that the 

transcript of the hearing before this Court is directed to be 

made a part of the record in the above-styled matt0r, provided 

the transcript is filed in the office of the Clerk of this Court 

within: 60 days of the entry of this Final Decree. 

AND THIS DECREE IS FINAL. 

SEEN AND EXCEPTIONS NOTED: 

CHESS, DURRETTE & RGEDER 
3900 University Drive 
Suite 300 
Fairfax, Virginia 22030 

ENTER: February 22, 1979 

/s/ Richard J. Jamb~rsl~-------­
Judge 

By: Is I 
Of Counsel for the Piaintitts 

SEEN AND EXCEPTIONS NOTED: 

RUST, RUST & PRATT 
4009 Chain Bridge Road 
P. 0. Box 537 
Fairfax, Virginia 22030 

BY : I s I J o s e 1) h V . B u o n n s s i n s i I T --r- ~------ ----------------OI Counsel for the Defendants 
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(PROPOSED FINAL DECREE REFUSED BY TRIAL COURT] 

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF FAIRFAX COUNTY, VIRGINIA 

STEPHEN L. BEST, et al., ) 
) 

Plaintiffs, ) 
) 

v. ) 
) 

UNITED VIRGINIA BANK/NATIONAL, ) 
et al., ) 

) 
Defendants. ) 

IN CHANCERY No. 58379 

FINAL DECREE 

This cause came on to be heard on the 12th day of December, 

1978, upon the papers formerly filed herein, evidence taken 

ore tenus, memoranda of 1 a,,~ submitted by counsel for the p~1rties --

hereto, and argument of counsel. 

And it appearing to the Court that on Sept ember 25, 1972, 

the plaintiffs Ed\~'ard E. F:irth and Anna \~ e s tv.·o o d Firth conveyed 

certain property to George D. Hicks, Jr. and John H. Rust, 

Trustees, by deed of trust recorded in Deed Book No. 3700, page 

609 of the land records of Fairfax County, Virginia, to secure 

unto United Virginia Bank of Fairfax, predecessor-in-interest to 

the defendant United Virginia Bonk/National, the payment of a 

promissory note , d at c d September 2 5 ,. 1 9 7 2 , in the sum of $ 6 6 , 8 0 0. 0 , 

with interest thereon from dale at the rate of 7.5 per cent per 

annum. 

And it further appearing to the Court that paragraph 7 of 

the said deed of trust provides in part that ''The maker of the 

note covenants and agrees that he will not assign or transfer 

the property secured by this deed of trust ,,,ithout prior approval 
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of the noteholder,'' and that said deed of trust further provides 

t h a t · · ;; h o u 1 d the r e b e a fa i 1 u r e t o k e e p and per f o r m t h e a for e sa i d 

covenants, or any of them, then the indebtedness hereby 

secured, both principal and interest, shall immediately become 

due and payable .... '' 

And it further appearing to the Court that on March 23, 1978, 

the plaintiff Stephen L. Best requested the consent of the defen­

dant to the conveyance of said property by the plaintiffs Edward E 

Firth and Anna Westwood Firth to the plaintiffs Stephen L. Best 

and Letty Sheild Best, \d1o desired to take over the payment' of 

said deed of trust. 

And it further appearing to the Court that on March 29, 1978,· 

the defendant United Virginia Bank/National advised the plaintiff 

Stephen L. Best that it would consider the assumption of the afore­

said deed of trust but that it would not be assumable at an 

interest rate of 7.5 per cent. 

And it further appearing to the Court that on May 31, 1978, 

the plaintiffs Edward E. Firth and Anna Westwood Firth, without 

the prior appro v a · of the note h o l de r, conveyed the aforesaid 

property to the plaintiffs Stephen L. Best and Letty Sheild Best 

by deed recorded in Deed Book Ho. t.886, page 177 of the land 

records of Fairfax County, Virginia, said conveyance being made 

subject to the aforesaid promissory note. 

And it f.urther appearin·g to the Court that the aforesaid 

clauses of the said deed of trust constitute a restraint on 

alienation, to which finding the defendants United Virginia Bank/ 

National and United Virginia Mortgage Corporation, by counsel, 

note their exceptions on the gro,Inds that the same is contrary 
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to the law and the evidence presented in the above-styled matter. 

And it further appearing to tl1e Court th~t the said restraint 

on alienation is unreasonable because the defendant United Virgini 

Bank/National has failed to show tl1at the enforcement of the 

a f o r e s a i d c 1 a u s e s o f t h e s a i d d e e d o f t r u s t '' a s n e c e s s a r y · t o 

p r 0 t e c t i t s s e c u r i t y , t 0 \.] 11 i c h f i n d i n g t h e d e f c n d a n t s u n i t e d 

Virginia Bank/National and United Virginia Mortgage Corporation,· 

by counsel, note their ~xceptions on the grounds that the same 

is contrary to the law and the evidence presented in the above­

styled matter. 

And it further appearing to the Court that the plaintiffs 

Steph~n L. Best and Letty Sheild Best were willing and ~anted to 

assume the deed of trust in question, to which finding the defen­

dants United Virginia Bank/National and United Virginia Mortgage 

Corporation, by counsel, note their exceptions on the grounds that 

the sa~e is contrary to the law and the evidence presented in the 

above-styled catter. 

And it further appearing to the Court that the sole reason 

for the defendant ~nited Virginia Bank/National exercising the 

afores~id clauses in the said deed of trust ~as to obtain an 

increase in the rate of interest, to which finding the defendants 

United Virginia Bank/National and United Virginia Mortgage 

Corporation, by counsel, note their exceptior.1s on the grounds 

that the same is contrary to the law and the evidence presented 

in the above-styled matter. 

And it further appearing to the Court that because of the 

provisions of section 6.1-330.34 of the 1950 Code of Virginia, 
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as amended, and because Virginia is a deed of trust State, this 

matter could have been specifically stated in the said deed of 

trust, ;~nd that the parties could have contracted, and that their­

failure to do so leads the Court to conclude that the plaintiffs 

are entitled to the relief prayed for in paragraphs two and three 

in the Bill for Declaratory Judgment, to which finding the defen­

dants United Virginia Bank/National and United Virginia Mortgage 

Corporation, by counsel, note their exceptions on the grounds that 

the same is contrary to the law and the evidence ~resented in 

the above-styled matter. 

And it further appearing to the Court that the aforesaid 

findings are limited to the narrow facts of this case and the 

deed of trust in this case. 

UP 0 N C 0 N S I DE RAT I 0 N \~ H ERE 0 F , i t i s , t h e r e f o r e , ADJUDGED , 

ORDERED and DECREED that the aforesaid provisions of the deed of 

trust recorded in Deed Book No. 3700, page 609 of the land records 

of Fairfax County, Virginia, constitute a restraint on alienation. 

And it is further ADJUDGED, ORDERED and DECREED that the 

said restraint on alienation is unreasonable because tl1e defendant 

United Virginia Bank/National l1as failed to show that enforcement 

of the aforesaid clauses of the said deed of trust was necessary 

to protect its security. 

An d b e c a u ~ c o f t h e p r o \' i s i on s o f s e c t i on 6 . 1- 3 3 0 . 3 4 o f t h e 

1950 Code of Virginia, as amended, and because Virginia is a deed 

of trust State, this 1:1atter could have been specifically stated 

in the said deed of trust, ;ind the parties could have contracted, 

and they failed to do so, it is further ADJUDGED, ORDERED and 
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. 
" 

DECREED that the plaintiffs be, ;tnd they hereby are, granted the 

relief prayed for in paragraphs tv.•o and three of the Bill for 

Declaratory Judgment . 

. And it is further ADJUDGED, ORDERED and DECREED that the 

transcript of the hearing before this Court. is djrected to be 

made a part of the record in the above-styled ma~ter, provided 

the same is filed in the office of the Clerk of this Court within 

60 days of the entry of this .Final Decree. 

AND THIS DECREE IS FINAL. 

Date: 

\~ E A S K F 0 R T H I S : 

CHESS, DcRRETTE & ROEDER 
3900 ~~iversity Drive 
Suite 300 
Fai=~~x, Virginia 22030 

By: ---------

ENTER: 

Of Counsel for the Plaintiffs 

SEEN AND EXCEPTIONS NOTED: 

RUST, RUST & PRATT 
~009 Chain Bridge Road 
P.O. Box 537 
Fairfax, Virginia 22030 

By: -------·-
Of Counsel for the Defendants 
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__________ , _________________________ __ 
[ 11] 

1 THE CLERK: Your Honor, I believe Hr. Best 

2 has· to ·be sworn. 

3 (Witness sworn.) 

4 There upon , 

5 STEPHEN L. BEST, 

6 a v7i tness, was called for exa"!lination by counsel for the 

7 Plaintiffs, a.?)d, having been duly S"\·lorn, was examined and 

8 test i f i ed as f o 11 o...-r s : 

9 DI RF..CT EX..Al-~INArriON 

10 BY MR. CHESS: 

11 

12 

13 

Q 

A. 

Q 

rJou 1 d you state your fu 11 n arne please? 

~~- Best, directing your attention to March of 

14 1978, did t~e=e come a time when you and Mrs. Best entered 

15 into a cont~act to purchase a home in Breckenridge Sub-

16 division? 

17 

18 

A 

Q 

Yes, there \vas. 

And was ··it agreed between you and the seller 

19 that you and your firm would handle the settlement on this 

20 particular property? 

21 

22 

23 

A 

Q 

Yes. 

Pursuant to preparing this case for sett~ement, 

did you have occasion to contact United Virginia Bank? 
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[ 12] 

1 A Yes, I did. 
~ 

2 Q Nould you describe t.l-tat contact to the Court? 
... 

3 A Well, I called -- I believe I wrote initially 

4 to l'A.r. Hov7ard at the Bank stating that we would want to 

5 take over the payments and assumed there was no -- and that 

6 there was no restriction on assumption, and· request·ed that 

7 he send me the assumption figures. 

8 He had replied, prior to settlement, that they'd 

9 be happy to consider an assumption; that is, the Bank would 1 

10 but not at the present interest rate. 

11 I wrote him back later saying that I believed 

12 there was a right to assume the loan at the current rate 

13 a1d offered to furnish him any financial· data that would 

14 establish our ability to make the payments. 

15 · In the previous letter I had also excuse me 

16 had requested approval of the transfer since the Deed of 

_.., 17 Trust did contain a clause which stated that the pronerty ,. 

18 could not be transferred without ~1-te approval of the note 

19 holder. 

20 In response·· to my second letter 1 Mr. Howard 

21 had again stated he'd be happy to consider an assumption, 

; 22 but t~e rate would be nine and a quarter percent. In 

23 addition to those two letters, I hac at least one conversatio,l . 
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[ 13] 

1 by phone with Mr. Howard in which we discussed the 

2 provisions of the Deed of Trust, and I stated L~at I 

3 felt we had the rig~t to assume and he said he felt ·those 

4 provisions would not allow us to. as.sume unless they agreed 

s upon their terms -- unless we agreed upon their terms. 

6 Q Did. the Bank 1 through its agent Mr •. Ho,.,ard 1 . 

7 ever send yo-u an application to take over or to assume 

8 this particular mortgage? 

9 A Yes, Mr. I-Io\vard sent me an application and I 

10 filled it out and return8d it to him. 

11 Q Did you ever hear any. complaint from the Bank 

12· concerning ~"le form of your appli·cation? 

13 

14 

15 

16 

A 

Q 

A 

Q 

No. 

Or the information contained therein? 

No, I did not·. 

Was it ever brought to your attention by Mr. 

17 HoHard, oi .any other repres·entati ve ~t .t..he Bank 1 that 

,, 0 

18 the security of their loan was b~ing threatened or impaired 

19 in any fashion by your request to assume the loan? 

20 

21 

22 

23 

A 

Q 

No, it was not. 

Did you prepare the Deed of Conveyance in this 

transaction? 

A Yes, I did. 
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1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 Q 

.! 

' 

[141 

\ . 
[DIRECT EXAt·1:;NATION OF STEPHEN L. BEST, CONTINUED] 

* * * * Did the lender, ~hrough its agent }rr. Howard, 

a or any other agent of the lender, ever state to you that 

9 ~~ey would not issue their consent to the sale or transfer . 

10 ot this property? · 

11 A -Before the transfer? 

12 Q· Before L~e settlement. 

13 A No. 

14 Q Subsequent to the settlement, did you advise 

15 the lender that settlement had occurred? 
r. 

16 A ·Yes 1 I did. 

-17 Q Did you forward to him a copy of the Deed?. 

18 A Yes I I did. 

19 Q Are the pa~ers transmitted at this time? 

20 A Yes, I'm just looking at what·! did transfer. 

21 Yes, I sent -- well, twice before I had asked 

22 for assumption figures and received no response to my 

23 request. And I was not ~~e only response L~at I. had 
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. [ 15] 

1 received was that they would. consider an assumption, not 

2 that they would agree· to an assumption. So I finally 

3 settled on June 1, a."ld I sent a copy of t..he Deed to him, 

4 and letter assigning the Firth Escrow Account to my wife 

5 and myself, and a check for the June payment. 

6 Q Were L~ese items subsequently returned? 

7 A Yes, they "tvere. 

8 Q Did the Bank, t~rough its agent Mr. Howard, or 

9 any .other agent, ever advise you that they objected to 

10 the forn of your Deed? 

11 . A No. The· objection ·Nas only to the fact that 

12 they would ~gree· to let me assume at the present interest 

13 r~te, and without a payment of one point. 

14 Q At the.time of settlement, and subsequent thereto, 

15 have you been ready, willing and able to pay all mont~ly 

16 payments in connection with L~is Deed of Trust? 

17 A Ye?, I ha·ve. In fact, I did suhrni t several 

18 checks which were never cashed; that is 1 for the mont'hly 

19 payments. 

20 MR. CHESS: I have no furtl)ei ques.tions. 

21 CROSS EXAHINATION 

22 BY ME~ BUONASSISSI: 

23 Q Mr~ Rest, when qid you first become aware that the~ 
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1 property you were taking from the Firths was secured by a 

2 Deed of Trust in favor of' L~e Bank? 
... 

3 A Before I signed the contract. 

4 Q So before you had entered. into your Agreement 

5 with the Firths, you had examined the land records and had 

6 come ·upon the Deed o£ Trust in f~vor of ~~e Bank? 

7 A Yes. 

8 Q ·nid you examine the Deed of Trust? 

9 A Y~s, I ·did. 

10 Q And you were aware of all th.e provisions contained 

11 in the Deed of Trust? 

12 A Yes, I was. 

13 Q Did the Bank ever grant its consent, either to 

14 ~~e Firths or yourse~f, that the property secured by the 

15 Deed of· Trust could be conveyed? 
p, 

16 A No; y~u mean a conditional consent or any -~ 

17 Q No, sir, "that L~ey did consene 7- that·the·note 

18 holder consented to the transfer of the property secured 

19 by the Deed of Trust. 

20 A I believe that following settle~ent -- about 

21 three or four '\veeks, the Ba11k -- Mr. Howard in formed me 

22 that they would consent if we would agree to-- to pay---

23 to increase ~~e interest rate to nine and a quarter percent, 
-
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1 and to pay one point. 

2 Q And was that done? 

3 A That '\Y'as the first response I ever had; that 

4 was not done. 

5 .o So the property secured by the Deed of Trust 

6 was conveyed to you, and you accepted it in advance 

7 without the consent of the note holder? 

8 A That's correct. 

9 As· I say,· he neit'h.er consented -- he neither 

10 approved or disapproved. 

11 Q Now, you stated in response to a question from 

12 Mr. Chess that you had no correspondence or contact with 

13 the Bank co!!cerning t!"le interest rate being requested···be 

14 increased until after settlement; is t~at correct? 

15 A I had correspondence. The correspondence was 
,, 

16 that they would the Bank ~Yould consider an assumption 

17_. at higher interest rate. 

18 Q Mr. Best, I call your attention to Exhibit No. 4 

19 which has been attachec to the Bill for Declaratory Judgmeni , 

20 and is it not a fact that Mr. Howard is advising you that 

21 the Bank would consider an assumption, but that the rate of 

22 interest would be nine and a quarter percent? 

23 A I believe that's what I said the Bank would 

- 52 -



... 

[ 18] 

1 consider it. 

2 Q And you were advised that it would be an increased 

3 interest rate of nine and a quarter? 

4 A That's right. 

5 .Q What was the purchase price of the property? 

6 A It was $152,500. 

7 Q And, in what manner·was payment made of this 

8 purchase price? 

9 A The Firths took back a· second trust for $30,000, 

10 and the difference ·hetween the ·outstanding balance of the 

11 first Deed of Trust was paid in cash. 

12 Q Do you recall ho'¥ much that was? 

13 A The approximate balance was $60,000, but I don't. 

14 kno\·7 the exact amount. 

15 

16 

17 

Q 

A 

Q 

And you provided approximately $60,000 in cash? 
,.. 

Yes. 

Has the Bank taken any action whatsoever to have 

18 the conveyance from ~~e Firths to you set aside, or other-

19 wise declared invalid? 

20 A The Bank said that it would take action on it 

21 if I· did not agree to the increased rate ''~it'hin a certain 

22 period of time. 

23 Q No, the question, Mr. Best, was: Have they taken 
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1 any action to have the conveyance set aside? 

2 A No, I took the action before they did. 

3 Q Thank yo.u, sir. 

4 You indicated that just recently the Bank 

5 indicated they would take action. v7ho were you referring 

6 to in particular? 

7 A Mr. Howard, I believe. 

8 Q And ~~is is in the correspondence that --

9 A I believe it is, let me check. 

10 Apparently there • s another letter which. gave roe 

11 until July. 

12 Q Is that the June 2ls~ 1978, letter? 

13 A Ju.:.1e 

14 Q Jlli1e 21st, 1978 -- E~~ibit No. 11. 

15 A Well, there's also·-- I think there's a letter to 

16 the Firths. 

17 · Yes, there was ·a letter July 12 \'Ihich ·Mr. H<;:>ward 

18 informed him they were calling the loan and Mr. Firth 

19 informed ·me. 

20 Q That was after the ·suit had been filed, was it 

21 not? 

22 A It ~ay have been. 

23 Q ~nd it was also after the commitment that 
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23 
-

[ 20] 

Mr. Howard made on June 21st expired, was it not? 

A I don't think --:I don't think it had quite 

expired. I'm not sure. 

When was the suit filed -- July 3rd. 

_Q The commitment given by 'J.tr. Howard on the assump-

tion was good until J~ly lOth, 1978, was it not? 

A Yes·, it \vas., anc1. my und.~rstanding was that if 

we didn~t agree.to that they were ·going to call the loan. 

MR. BUONASSISSI: I have no further questions, 

Your Honor. 

THE COURT: Is there any redirect? 

MR. CHESS : Y. es ,. Your Honor. 

REDIRECT EXAMINATION 

BY MR9 CHESS: 

Q Mr, Best, referri~g to Ex:tibit No. 4, \vhich is 
,., 

United Virginia Bank's letter of April 24th, they made 

-
reference to an interest. rate. Prior to settlement,. did 

Mr. Howard or any re?resentative of rhe Bank ever indicate 

to you that in addition to an increase of an interest rate 

there would be a loan point or one percent to be paid as 

a condition ·a~ assumption? 

A No, I don'-t believe so. 

Q When did you first learn of t~e one ~ercent? 
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l A Well, the first I learned from the Bank, ·I believe 

2 was in the letter after settlement. I think that somebody 

3 had mentioned to rne,maybe the Firths or a real estate agent. 

4 MR. BUONASSISSI: Your Honor, I object to anything 

5 that is being said by a party not --

6 THE COURT: The question was 11When," Mr. Best. 

7 THE WITNESS: From the Bank, as I recall, the 

8 first time it was mentioned was in a letter. 

9 BY ~~- CHESS: 

10 Q A~d the letter you're referring to is which 

11 letter, Mr. Best? 

12 A 

13 Q \·Y'o::ld it be the letter of June 21st? 

14 A Yes. 

15 Q And the one point assumption fee referred to in 

16 

,., 
that letter, was it to be one percent of the original amount 

17 of the loan, or one ·percent of tbe outstanding balance· of 

18 the loan? 

19 ~~. BUONASSISSI: Your Honor, I'd object. I 

2o think t~e letter speaks for itself. 

21 THE COURT: May I see the Exhibit? 

22 I'll overrule the objection. You may answer the 

23 question. 
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1 THE NITNESS.: The letter does not say. 

2 BY MR. CHESS: 

3 Q I'd show· you this Settlement Sta.tement dated 

4 June 1st, 1978, and ask you if you can identify this? 

5 ~ Yes, that is the Settlement Statement for the 

6 purchase of L~is property. 

7 ~~. _CgEsS: Your Honor, I would like to have t~is 

8 marked as Plaintiffs' Exhibit for identification. 

9 THE COURT: All right, for purposes of identifica-

10 tion, it will be m·arked as Plaintiffs 1 Ex!"libit 14. 

11 (The ··aocument heretofore referred to 

12 was marked Plaintiffs' Exhibit No. 14 

13 for identification.) 

14 ~..R. CHESS: We '-1ould further move 1 . Your Honor, 

15 that this be introduced into evidence on behalf of.the 

16 Plaint.iffs. 

17 THE COURT: Is there any obj~ction, Mr. 

18 Buonassissi? 

19 MR. BUONASSISSI: No objection, Your Honor. 

20 THE COURT: Very well, we receive it as 

21 Plaintiffs' 14 without objection. 

' 
22 

~ 

23 
~ 
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. 1 (The document heretofore marked for 

2 identification as Pl~intiffs' 

3 Exhibit No. 14 was received in 

4 evidence.) 

5 BY MR. CHESS: 

6 Q You testified, Mr. Best, that the purchase price 

7 of the property was $155,000; is that correct? 

8 A No, $152,500, plus $2,500 for personal property. 

9 Q .1'-.nd the total amount tbat you paid in cash in 

10 order to complete ·t:his purchase ,.,as '>~hat amount? 

11 A It looks like $59,872.83, including settlement 

12 expenses. 

13 Q C~1 you compute for me ~~e percentage of cash 

14 as appl.ies to the purchase price of that property? 

15 A It would be ro~ghly two-fift~s, I would think. 

16 Q Would t~at be approximately· 40 percer.t? 

17 A Approximately 40 percent. 

18 Q I believe you testified on cross examination 

19 that the Bank had never given its writ ten consent to the 

20 transfer of this property prior to settlement; is that 

21 correct? 

22 A Yes. 

23 Q Had the Bank ever stated to vou that they would 
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. 1 refuse to grant t.l)e Firt.l)s the right to convey the 

2 property?. 
~-

3 A No. 

C' 

4 

5 * * * * 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 
,.. 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

~ 22 

~ 2.3 -
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1 * * * * 
2 JOHN w. HONARD I JR. I 

3 a witness, was called for examination by counsel for the 

4 Defendants, and having been duly sworn, was examined and 

5 testified as follows: 

6 DIRECT EXAMINATION 

7 BY MR. BUONASSISSI: 

8 

* * * * 9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 
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23 . . 

* 

[EXCERPT OF DIRECT EXru~INATION OF JOHN 
H. HOHARD, JR., BY HR. BUONASSISSI] 

* * * ~. 

[58] 

Q Mr •. Howard, hav~ you made an investigation of 

the Bank records and Bank offices to determine the ayerage 

dollar amount of residential loans J-:-tade by the Bank which 

are secured by a Deed of Tru~t? 

A We have. 

Q And what is that? 

A I have, I mean. 

Q And what is that outstanding amount of loans? 
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[59] 

1 A The outstanding amount on conventional 

2 residental loans is approximately sixty million dollars. 

3 Q And have you made a determinati.on cQn<;:e;(ninc;J 

4 the av~~age payoff time for a residential loan? 

5 . ]J.· That would run in Northern Virginia between 

6 seven to eight years. 

7 

8 * * * * 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

-.. 
22 

23 
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:'· 

[DIRECT EXAHINATION OF JOHN tv. HO~vARD, JR. , CONTINUED) 

* * * * 

Q .Mr. Howard, \olould you explain to the Court the 
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1 course of interest rates since 1972 to the present? 

2 A I "'1ill do that to the best of my knowledge· .. 

3 I can go back to '74 when they were just about the same, 

4 the way they ar~ now and then they started back down.· In 

5 the beginning of '78 \ve were making loans at eight and 

6 three-quarters and they have increased throughout the 

7 year to where they're ten and a half to.eleven at the 

8 present time. 

9 Q In 1972, when this particular loan \vas made, 

10 the interest rate was 7.5 percent. Would that have been 

11 at or about current interest rates at that time? 

12 A Yes, to my knowledge it would be. 

13 Q Do you know t~e reason for this increase in 

14 interest rates? 

15 A . One of the reasons is the cost of money t.hat 

~-

16 banks have· to pay for it novl if we have to borrow. It's 

17 been increased, the rate that w~ have to pay. 

18 Q All right, sir. 

19 Has there been any similar jump in interest rates 

20 prior to 1972 that would be parallel or similar to this 

21 increase in interest rates? 

22 A Not to my knovlledge. ·- . 
~ 

23 Q ll.r. Ho\vard, ~"hat is the effect of'higher ·interest 
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[62] 

rates on the Bank's lending practices? 

A 'rhe effect is i'f we are put in a position where 

we cannot charge market rates, then \ve would either cut 

back.dr~stically on the mortgage loans that we make, or 

we would shorten the period of time maybe down to ten years 

instead of thirty years. 

Q What effect would higher int~rest rates have on 

the interest rate banks charge:on current loans? 

A Give me that again -- I~m sorry. 

Q What effect does higher interest rate~ or 

escalated interest rates have on what amount the Bank 

charges its customers during this period of escalation? 

A I'm not fully sure that I understand the question. 

~·7e, on the loans that we make, the customers are going to 

be affected .because they're going to have to pay the 

higher interest rate. 

Q ~o the Bank charges higher interest rates?. 

A We will be ·charging"higher rates to conform with 

what the present market conditions allow. 

Q All right, sir, with higher interest rates how 

does the Bank maintain the market value o~ its loan 

portfolio? 

~. You can, if you've got the preyqiling·x:-ates that 
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1 are in the market place, you're in a position whereby if 

2 you have to sell your loan to increase your liquidity, you 

3 can. If you don't increase your interest rates and have 

4 to sell.them, you in all likelihood are going to sell them 

5 at quite a loss. 

6 
* * * * 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

13 

14 
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16 

17 

18 

19 
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22 
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1 
~ 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 
[DIRECT EXAI-'IINATIOH oF JOHN w. HOvlARD, JR., coNTil~UED] 

9 

10 

* * * * 
11 

12 
Q Keeping.in mind the paragraph seven that's in the 

~ 

13 Seed o~ Trust before"the Court, what function does that 

14 clause serve to the Bank? 

15 THE COURT: So far as the Ba~k is concerned. 
:-. 

16 BY MR. BUONASSISSI: 

17 Q on.the transfer of property. 

18 A One of the functions that .. it will serve, it will 

19 provide us with an ability to determine who is going to 

20 assume this loan in order that we can dete~ne the 

21 credit-worthiness of the applicant. It will also serve, 

22 if it ha:9pens to be a a. ow rate in the market, it's a couple 

1-
23 of. __ percent points above that, to put t.~at loan in a position 

.. 

·· G7 -



[ 65] 

1 where it's a marketable instrument. , 
2 Q If the Bank didn't have this ability to readjust 

3 interest rates, what effect \'lould it have on the Bank 1 s 

4 ability to lend for residential purposes? 

5 • A As I said earlier, if \•Je dicln 't h9-ve _ tha.t, t/le woQld 

6 cut back considerably, or if \'le made them, the length of 

7 time of the loans would be shortened considerably. We 

8 wouldn't make a thirty year-- would not be able to make a 

9 thirty year loan without that. 

10 Q You would not be able to make a thirty year loan? 

11 A {_Shaking head!) 

12 Q Does the Bank have a policy on transfers of 

13 
~roperty t~2~ are secured by Deeds of Trust as to whether 

14 the new borrower is requir~d to take ..--. assume the loan or 

15 whether he's permitted to tak~ subject~to the loan? 

16 
• l"· 

\'-Jell, we're re~uiring them to take assurnpt~ons 

17 on t~e loans that we have . 

18 Q And what is that 1 _sir? 

19 A. ~"Ve ·ao it because if \ve 've got the property in 

20 -most all cases the property may be ade~uate, but we want 

21 to maintain the position of it, if the pro~erty has to pe 

22 ~o~eclosed on that we still have the le9al right to go back 

~ to the borrower~ 
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1 Q · What conditions, Mr. Howard, were placed on the. 

2 assumption by the Bests on .-'this particular loan that was 

,. 
3 originally made to Mr. and Mrs~ Firth? 

4 A The original conditions that we -- all ~ight, I'll 

5 stay with this case~ 

6 The original condition was that we -v1ould consider 

7 this assumption,but that the rate would.be increased from 

8 seven and a half percent to nine and a quarter percent, 

9 which at that time was either at the market or possibly 

10 a quarter of a percent under, but certainly not over~ 

11 Q Nasa firm coinmitment·given to the Bests that the 

12 Ba~k ~ould consent to the transfer of the property if they 

13 c.~~-u:rr;ed the lo~n and that the assumption was at this higher 

14 i:r:terest rate? 

15 It vlas not in my first letter. In n:tY first 

16 letter I've got here, I said that I would consider it . 

. 
17 F~d the reason that I said that was because obviously there 

18 was going to be a discrepancy about the rate, so there was 

}9 nO -- if \ve don It have a meeting Of the mindS then there WaS 

20 no paint in my go~ng any further. I think I further wrote 

21 a letter stating, yes, we \-lould allow the assumption. And if 

22 my memory serves me correctly, it \'las nine and_ a quarter .. 
23 percent \'Tith one point, and it expired on the lOth of July, 
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[JOHN '\\T. HOWARD, JR. ] 
1 

* * * * z 

3 CROSS EXANINATION 

4 BY i'-1R. CHESS: 

5 Q The letter on the lOth of July was subsequent to 

6 settlement, was it not? 

7 A You mean the expiration date or the date of the 

8 letter? Not a letter dated the lOth of July, I don't 

9 belie~e I did -- I just --

10 . Q I '·rn sorry, I thought you just referred. to the . 

11 1Oth of July, 

12 A rr·hat v12s the expiration date that I put on the 

13 ~ornmi tment £.:)~ Hr ~ ·Best. 

14 All -righ.t, what v.ras the date of your letter to 

15 Mr\ ~est, Mr. Howard? 
,.. 

16 A The one ·that re.fers to that July lOth expiration? 

17 Q No, I~m not concerned with the July lOth exp~r~-

18 tion. T'rn concerned whether that firm commitment w~1ich you 

19 testified to that you made on behalf of the Bank, l~r. 

20 Best could assume the obligation? 

21 A. June 21st. 

22 Q And \v~at was the date of settlement ·in this 

~ particular case? 
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A I think it was May the 31st or June the 1st; 

I'm not real sure. 

Q So your firm commitment came after the settlement 

had been effected? 

A Hy firm commitment did; my:other corrunftrnent --my 

6 tentative commitment ~as previous to that .. 

7 Q All right. Diq your tentative coromitment say 

8 anything abo--ut a loan point being paid? 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

A 

Q 

No, sir. 

Was it your intention that th~s loan roint be 

a percent of the original amount of the loan, or one 

persent of the outstanding balance of the loan? 

A 

Q 

A 

Q 

It's always one percent o~:the outstanding balance. 

Did you ever convey that information to Mr. Best? 

·No, sir, he never ask~d me. 

Directi~g your .attention to the period when this 

loan was made, which would be aP-proximatel·y Septembe~ ·of 

1972, was this a fair loan which you made to ¥~.··and Mrs. 

Firth on pe!lalf of. the Bank? 

A To my knowledge it was, Mr. Chess. I did not 

make the loan" 

Q All right, ·Nould it be safe to asstw.~ that the 

Bank was paying less for the money which they were lending_ 
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1 ·to the Firths than they '\"lere getting from the Firths? 

' 
2 A I would make that safe assumption, 

3 Q Hould you say that was probably at lea~t q p<;:>int 

4 or two points belov.r the market at that t;i.me? 

5 . A· I do not know 1 s.ir ~ 

6 Q Well, what is it today? What~s the relationship 

7 bet\-leen the rnon~y that~ s put out by the "Bank., that the Bank 

8 pays for money? 

9 A One percent. 

10 Q One percent. l·Jell! v1oulc~. you· say. then that it 

11 m~st have been at least one percent at that time? 

12 A I c::I1'·t say definitely on something that I wasn't 

13 involved .1.~. 

14 Q But yo~ were working for the Bank at that time? 

15 A I·· was '\-larking for the Bank. 

,, 
16 Q And yo~ were pw.are of the condition of the money 

17 market at i;:.hat time? 

18 A Yes, sir. I was not I was not working f9r 

19 that particular Bank at that time because we were not 

20 merged then. 

21 Q You were not v1orking for United Virginia at the 

22 time of this loan? 

23 I \'Tas not- No·rking for United Virginia ~qn~ o:e 
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1 • Fairfax . 

2 Q How could you testify then as to what the 
, 

3 policy was of the United Virginia at the time this loan 

4 was made, and the significance of paragraph seven under 

5 this Deed of Tr.ust? 

6 A I'm~- well, I'm testifyi~g on what th~ United 

7 Virginia Bit..nk .. First. and Citizens was doing. 

8 Q All right, so you don't know what the policy was 

9 of Uni tec:l Virginia Bank at that time? 

10 A I do not know for certaini no, sir. 

11 Q Thank you. 

12 You're familiar with this Deed of Trust, are 

13 y:;·:.:. not? 

14 A Yes, sir. 

15 Q And I believe the Bank has a right to charge a 

16 prepayment penalty; is that correct, if the loan were 

17 anticipated by the borrower? 

18 A It has that right in some of our Deeds of Tr~st, 

19 or not in others. 

20 MR. BUONASSISSI: If Your Honor please, I think 

21 the particular instrument h~re will spea~ for itself •. If it 

. ·- 22 provides for a prepayment penalty, I'm sure it's stated in~ 

23 tJ:le instr~ment'! 

- 73 -



1 

2 

3 Q 

THE COURT:. All right. 

BY MR. CHESS: 

[?1] 

Perh~ps we oq9ht to loQk ~t t~~ in~trq~ent~ 

4 \\'oulq you tell me 1 Mr., Howarq r w.~_e"\:he.;r; Q:t; not 

5 that instrument provides for the payr!\ent of prepayment 

6 penalty? 

7 (Pause.·} 

·s I direct your attention to the paragrap~ immediately 

9 after paragraph seven. 

10 A Right after nmru?er sevenr yes, sir, that's what 

11 I'm readin9 right now. 

12 

13 Q 

All right; yes, sir. 

So if the borrowers were to anticipate this note, 

14 pay it off prior to maturity, the Bank would have the right 

15 to cha~ge a prepayment penalty; is that correct? 

16 

17 

A 

p. 

T!lat' s correct,. 

11R. Bt)ONASSISSI: Your Honor, I object to the 

18 question~ That\s not wh~t the paragraph says~ 

19 THE WITNESS: If it's paid within three years; 

~ if it\s after th~ee years they would not have a right for 

21 prepayment penalty. 

22 

23 Q 

BY MR. CHESS: 

·What is the policy today on prepayment penalty? 
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1 A The policy today is there's no prepayment 

2 penalty unless the loan is refinanced with another lender. 

3 Q You stateq earl,ier that the pt?-rpose ~f a due-on.-:-

4 sale clause is to al~ow the Bank, ·9ne~ to check the C.redit-

5 \vortl1iness of the· ne\¥ purchaser i is that correct? 

6 A 

7 Q Did you fincf anything that would impair the 

8 Bank's security in Mr. Best's credit-worthiness? 

9 A No, sir. 

10 Q You further stated that it also gave the Bank 

• 11 A I will say t~is:is not·-- I'm 6nly arriving at 

12 ~~ O?inion on this. I have not gone into any great detail 

13 1 l~~o Mr. Best's credit-worthiness at this point. 

14 Q :r-~. Howard,· didn't you earlier testify tl:'lat you 

15 made a firm corr~itment.to allow ~tr. Best to as~ume this 
I'• 

16 loan? 

17 A That's correct. 

18 Q Were you not satisfied with his credi~-

19 worthiness? 

20 A· I was satisfied with it; still am. 

21 Q Are you trying to tell t..~e Cburt ·that you shoUld have· 

22 done someth.i,.ng more than you did? 

23 A No 1 . I will say that my opinion of 11.r. Best's 
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1 credit-worthiness was based on reputation of the lawfirm 

2 that he works for, and the people t-hat· h_e is_ a$sociated 

3 with as opposed to running up one of these pink credit 

4 reports out of Washington. 

5 Q Did you review his credit application which he 

6 sub!'litted to you? 

7 A Yes, sir. 

8 Q Did you have any reason to question it? 

9- A No, sir. 

10 Q You could have questioned it tho~gh, if you had 

11 wanted to? 

12 A I could have. 

13 Q .t::.:.~ it really v;as not necessary under the cir-

14 cumstances? 

15 A I dic..n '· t see ·it was any necessity. 
r-

16 Q So the only reason then that ~r. Best was not 

17 ~llowed to assume this particular loan is because the Bank 

18 wanted to increase the interest; is that correct? 

19 A Th~t's principally the reason; yes, sir. 

20 Q Is L~ere any other reaso~? 

21 A No, sir. 

22 Q Did not Mr. Best indicqte to you that he desired 

~ to assume that particular loan? 
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1 A He did. 

2 Q Did you ever advise ~tr. Best that you took 

3 exception to the form or content of th.is Deed that 

4 conveyed the property· to li.i'm? 

5 A No, s1r. 

6 Q You test.j..fied earlier that xoq prefer:z;ed to 

7 have language contained in:.that Deed which states that 

8 the borrower assumes the obligation; is that correct? 

9 A That's correct. 

10 Q And I think you further stated that the reason 

II you want that language in ther~ so that in the event there 

I2 is ~ sefault you can go back against th·e original maker of 

13 ~~2 note; is ~~at correct? 

14 A ~·Jhen I say the original maker, I • m talking about 

15 the person that assumed the loan; in this case, ~x. Best, 

16 .not Mr. Firth, was what I.had in mind. 

17 Q And have you come to a conclusion in your own 

18 mind wheL~er or not under the terms of this particular 

19 Deed, assuming there wa.s a default in the payment of the 

20 note, the Bank accelerated the payment,· the Bank went 

21 to foreclosure and wound up Nith a deficiency, that you 

. 
22 would not be able to sue Mr. Best personally? 

!' 23 MR. BUO~ASSISSI:. Your Honor, I object. It calls . 
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1 for a legal conclusion on be!1alf of Mr. Howard. 

2 THE COURT: I~ you're able to answer it, you may; 

3 if you are not, you can say so. 

4 'l'HE \.YITN:ESS: I do not know the ans~..;er. 

5 THE COURT: Okay. 

6 BY MR. CHESS: 

7 Q But you could inter.pret certain legal consequences 

8 for t~e ben~fit of Mr. Buonassissi. 

9 Are you familiar with the language contained in 

10 this Deed that con~eyed the property to Mr. Best? 

11 A No, sir. 
• 

12 Q I direct your attention to the last sentence on 

13 the first p.=;:-:= and ask you to read th.at out loud. 

14 A "By acceptance of this Deed, the parties of the 

15 second part agree to ma~e payments on said note as they 

1'· 

16 become due." 

17 Th~t's pretty clear in your opinion, isn't it? 

18 A Yes, sir. 

19 Q Did you ever advise Mr~ Best in his capacity as 

20 either the purchaser, or I should say prospective purchaser, 

21 or in his capacity as a settlement attorney, that the Bank 

22 would not consent to the sale of this property by .Hr. Firth? 

23 A That we would not consent to the sale of it? 

------.-
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1 Q 

2 A 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

Yes, sir. 

No, sir. 

* * * 

[JOHN W. HOWARD, JR.] 

.REDIRECT EXAMINATION 

BY MR. BUONASSISSI: 

* 

Mr. Howard, Mr. Chess asked you about the 

[75] 

13 ~=~?a~~ent pe~alty provision that's provided for in the 

14 De·::d of Trust. \\lould that particular penalty clause be 

15 applicable today? 
l'· 

16 A It \olould not. 

17 * * * * 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 
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[ 7 8] 

[JOHN tv. HO'V.Jl\RD, JR. ] 

1 RECROSS EXAMINArriON 

2 BY MR. CHESS: 

3 Q Mr. Howard 1 did you ever present or request that 

4 }rr. and }trs. Best execute an ASSQmption Agreement on this 

5 Deed o~ Trust? 

6 A No, sir .. 

7 }L~. BUONASSISSI: Just one f~na~ question! 

8 :fU~THE~ REDIRECT EXAMINATION 

9 BY MR, BUONASSISSI: 

10 Q Mr. Boward 1 did +-l,~ Bes·ts ever accept the co!!lmi t-

11 ment that you made to them concerning the assumption of the 

12 loan? 

13 A lJc, sir. 

14 
* * * 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 
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[RULING BY THE TRIAL COURT] 

1 THF. COURT: I appreciate your a~rument, and I 

2 appreciate the clarity with \vhich you presented it, and 
II 

3 in deciding this case, I do it on simply the narrovl facts 

4 of this c~se and the Deed of Trust in this case. 

5 l'.nd my conclusion is that Plaintiffs have shown 

6 in this case, by a preponderance of t~e evidence based on 

7 the testimony, the exhibits, and the reasonable inferences 

8 that can be dra\vn fro:rr. the testimony and the exhibits, 

9 that the clauses in question constitute a restraint on 

10 alienation. 

11 J.nd they furG~er have·shown, and the Court 

12 cc::-~cludes c.nd agrees, that the restraint is unreasonable. 

13 ~~i, the Court reaches that conclusion because the lender 

14 has failed to show that enforcereent of the clauses in 

15 question is necessary to protect the Bank~s security. 

16 I furt~er conclude that the evidence, and the 

17 inferences -- r~asonable inferences -- to be drawn from it, 

18 clearly establish that the Bests \vere \villing and \vanted 

19 to assume the loan in question. 

20 The testimony of Mr. Howard is clear L~at the 

21 Bank's sole reason for exercising the clause in question 

22 was to obtain Jnore interest. 

"!' 23 The Court concludes that because of the Virginia . 
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Code provision -- Hhich t.he precise title escapes me at 

2 the moment, but it'· s six something -.- and bect:Juse this 

3 is a· deed of trust state,· a_T)d_ taking_ those consi.der~tions 

4 into acc;ount that t.his matter could have been specifically 

s stated in the Deco o:-( Trust; that t~.e pc .. ~t?--es c<;:n~ld have 

6 cont.:cacted; and' that their failure to do so leads the 

7 Coul.-t. to conclude t._l-Jat \..,'ith respect to this Deed of Trust, 

a at any rate, the Plaini tffs are entitled to the relief 

9 that they seek in paragra?~S t\·.'O and three in their Bill 

10 for Declaratory Judg~ent. 

11 

12 If Your Honor '"oul c1 note our 

)4. 7::~ COURT: Yes. 

(Thereupon, the hearing in the above-entitled 

16 matter was conclud~d at 3:20p.m.) 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

-- ··-------~·--- ----·-------------·---

- G2 -
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"EXHIBIT NO. 1" 
LAW ornccs; 

McCANDLISH, LILLARD, BAUJ{NIGnT, CHuncrx & BEsT 

HOU£RT .I.MCCANOLISH,.IR. 
ROltiWC.ll .1. LilLARD 
WILLIAM C. BAUKNIGHT 
RANDOLPH W. CHURCH,.IR. 
STCPHCN L.BCST 
.JCSS£ 8, WII.SON,lU 
GCRALD A.WALSH 
PCTtR A.ARNTSON 
ltiOMAS .1. CAWLEY 

RA14DOLPH A. SUTLIFF'. 

ROB CRT H • .1. LOFTUS 
WILLIAM C. DONNEllY, W 
STCVCH OAVIO STONC 

BRUCE C.A.RMISTEAO 

A PnoYJ:S!'HONA!. ConJ•OHATJON 

THE D.A.n.uoun HousE 

4-069 CII.A.lN BnxDGE H.oAD 

F.A..XRF.AX,VIROINXA 22030 

. . 

TCLCPHONC (703) 273· 2440 

March 23, 1978 

United Virginia 
Mortgage Corporation 
515 King Street 
Alexandria, Virginia 
Attn: Mr. Howard 

RE: Loan No. UVl'-1 603201 
Edward E. and Ann~ W. Firth 
4908 Prestwick Drive 
Fairfax, Virginia 22030 

Dear Mr. Howard: 

·-

r. 0. RICHAnOSON 

IID84•1P~4' 

HUGH B. MARSH 

I1POO•IP701 

ANNANOALC OrriCt 

7620 LITTL[ RIVCR TURNPUt£ 

ANNAN0Al.(,VIRGII41A 22003 

TtL[ PHON[ 

1703) 354· 9800 

FILE NO. 

I am writing to inform you that my wife and I have con­
tracted to purchase the above property, on which there is 
a first trust loan in the favor of United Virginia Bank. 

My wife and I will want to take over the payments on the 
loan, and I note in the deed of trust that there is no·restrictior 
on assumption, although the deed of trust does provide that the 
O\mers cannot convey or transfer the property \vithout the prior 
written consent of the noteholder. I would appr~ciate it if you 
would send me a letter stating there is no ·objection to the con­
veyance. If you would like, I can furnish you with a f~nancial 

statement or any other documentation to satisfy the bank as to 
our ability to meet the regular monthly payments. 

This firm will also be handling the·settlement of the sale. 
I would further appreciate it ·if you would send me the assumption 
figures, including the principal balance after the May payment, 
and daily interest thereafter. 

Yours very truly, 

Stephen L. Best 

SLB/cdc 
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UNITED VIRGINIA DANK/NATIONAL, VIENNA, VIRGINIA 22150 TEL. (703) ~49-300J • 

~-'EXH I B. IT NO~ 

Harch 29, 1978 

Mr. Stephen L. Best 

2" .,. -. 0 . : . \··_ I . ~ . I . · .. :'v·· \.:· .. .'. - .· 
···-·-

United Virginia 
/Bank 

McCandlish, Lillard, Bauknight, Church & Best 
The Barbour. House 
4069 Chain Bridge Road 
Fairfax, Virginia 22030 

Dear Mr. Best: 

In refe.rence to your letter of March 23 you 
will find enclosed a mortgage application for th~ 
assumption of the real estate loan v7e have wi·th 
Edward E. and Anna W. Firth. 

We will be happy to consider this assumption 
but it would not be assumable at the present interest 
rate of 7 1/2%. 

JWH:dp 
Enclosure 

Very truly yours, : 

l~i~ ~/'~.?-/£-___ .-/; 

n W. Howard, Jr. 
Vice President 

OLDEST NATIONAL BANK IN VIRGINIA 
MEMUER FEDERAL DEPOSIT INSURANCE CORPORATIONJFEDERAL RESE.UVC S.YSTEM 

MAILING ADDRESS; P. 0. BOX 119, ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA 22313 
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"EXHIBIT NO. 3" 

LAW OFFICES 

McCANDJ~Isii, Lx LLAun, BAUlrnJGllT, Cn uncn & DEST 

A PnoF~ssJON:f.J, CouJ•OJtA1'JON 

PO~ CRT J. lwiCCANDLISH,.JR. 
ROT HW(.l.l. J. l.ILl.ARD 
WILl.IAiwl C. DAUKNIGtH 

TnE DAIUJoun llousE 
4069 CHAIN :;Buxno.E HoAD 

F...A.IRF.A.X, VxnorNI.A. 22030 

f. D. RICHARDSON 

HUGH B. MARSH 
RAN DOL PH W. CHURCH, JR. 
STCPHCN \.. BCST 111~00·10.761 

.JtSSC B.Wil.SON, m 
GCRAL D R. WALSH 
PCTCR .O..ARNTSON 

TE:l.EPHONC (703) 273· 2440 
ANNANDALE OF'FICC 

7620 LITTLE RIVCR TURNPIKE: THOMAS J. CAYil.[Y 

ANNANDALC,VIRGINIA 22003 

·. TC\.EPHOHE 

RANDOLPH A. SUTLtrF' 
ROO CRT H. J. LOF'TUS 
WILLIAiwl E. OONNCI..I..Y, m 
ST CVC,., DAVID STONC 
ORUCC C.ARMISTEAD 

March 31, 1978 (703) 35"1·9800 

John W. Howard, Jr. 
Vice President 
United Virginia Bank/National 
P.O. Box 179 
Alexandria, Virginia 22313 

RE: Firth-Best 

Dear Hr. Ho'tvard: 

f'ILE: NO .. 

Thank you for your letter of·March 29, 1978. 

I have completed the application as it is applicable 
and am enclosing the same. 

You stated in your letter that you would consider the 
assurr.ption but it would not be assumable at the present interest 
rate of 7 l/2%. The Deed of Trust ·does not contain any restriction 
with respect to assumption, nor does it provide for increase in 
the interest rate upori sale. Therefore, I believe there is a 
right to assume the loan at the current rate. However, we would 
be willirig to pay a reaionable assumption fee. 

Incidentally, I keep small personal accounts and this firm 
has one of its accounts at your Fairfax City branch. Vhave 
been dealing with Mr. Drummond and your previous branch manager 
for sometime and I w~uld consider them as references. 

As I mentioned in my previous letter, I would like to be 
informed of the principal balance 1vhich "tvill exist after the Nay 
~ayment, as well as daily interest~thereafter, and I will also 
need to knov7 the escro't'l balance after the May payment. 

SLB/cdc 
Encl. 

- Q~ -

Yours very truly, 

Stephen L. Best 



Vt"411'-L.I' lo"ll\tr...JI•".'II""\ 0'"1'11'\/t'I/"\IIV•'-'f\L- 1 Vll.,..l"'ll~r\ 1 VlllV''"'r"' ~~'"-'"-" ,_._ \rwv1..., .. .., vv--

"EXHIBIT NO. 4" .. :·· \.- '· '} 

April 24, 1978 

Mr. Stephen L. Best 

. . 

• ; . ' . . t 
i ' '. \ I! j 
\. \/. J 

· ... ~·: .. ~ ~~·"'. 

United Virginia 
, Bank 

McCandlish, Lillard, Bauknight, Church· & Best 
The Barbour House 
4069 Chain Bridge Road 
Fairfax, Virginia 22030 

Dear Mr. Best: 

In reference to your letter of March 31, 1978 
I am enclosing a copy of the Edward E. Firth 
deed of· trust. 

In my opinion item number 7 relates to the 
assumption of this loan. As previously stated we 
would be happy to consider an assumption of this 
loan but the rate would be 9 1/4%. 

JlvH: dp 
Enclosure 

Very truly yours, 

L,(h/~<-~ JJ·? 
.// ~VO'!~ ;t}'-

J6hn w.~ward·,,, Jr. 
Vice President 

I 

OLDEST NATIONAL BANK IN VIRGINIA 1 

MEMBr::H FEDEHAL DEPOSIT INSURANCE co. nr>oRATIONfFCOERAL RE.SE.RVE svsTEMI1 

MAILING AOOR[$5: P. 0. BOX 179, ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA 22313 
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"EXII IB IT NO. 5 ". 

3qi05 
:: t!.:J '/ 
~i THIS DEED, made and entered into this Z:J/Jf- c}uy of J.u1'1e; 1978 

"by and bct\Vccn ED\\1/\.RD E.{IRTE and ANNA HESTHOOD",~RTH, his wife, 
. /' 
;parties of the first part; and STEPHEN L. BEST and LETTY SHEILD 

)~i3EsT, his \-life, parties of the second part. , . .. 
i; .. 
!i 
i ~ .. 
:• 
·' ., 
i• 
i; ,: 

W-1-T-~-E-S-S-E-T-H: 

That the parties of the first part, for and in consideration 
H 
llof the sum of Ten Dollars ($10. 00), the receipt of \vhich is here·-

t;by acknot-1ledged, do g:rant, ba"(gain, sell, and convey, with GENERAL 
I • • . 
b • 
J• 

f~\.JARRA~TY OF TITLE and with English Covenants of Title, unto the-

(i . f h d b h h . ~~art1es o t e secon part, as tenants y t e entirety as ere1n-
!J 
ltafter set forth, 'tvith all rights, 'tvays, easements, and improvements 
i i 
!fthereunto belonging, that certain lot or parcel of land located in 
I, 
I' . 

iiFairfax County, Virginia, kno\·m and designated as 
q 
!j 
.t 
:1 
t; 
!: 

H 
" ii 
!l .. 
~ i 
t: 
!a .. 
i! 
'• ,: 
li 
~ . 
I 

LOT No. THIRTY-SIX (36), in the subdivision of . 
BRECON RIDGE, SECrfiON TI.JO, as the same ~s duly 
dedicated, platted and recorded in Deed Book 
1594, Page 239 of the.said land records . 

And being the sam~ property conveyed to the 
parties of the first part by deed recorded 
on September 25, 1972 in Deed Book 3700, Page 
608 of said land records. 

~eference is made to said deed, d6ed of dedication and plat 
I 
ifor a more particular description of the said land hereby conveyed. 
' I 
i To have and to hold the said. land unto the parties of the 
J . . 

; second part as tenants by the entirety 'tvith the common la\v right 
i 1of survivorship, it being expressly understood and agreed that . 
I 
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!the part of the one first dying shall pass and belong to the 

l 
. I I . 

\ ~survivor in fee simple. 
I . 

This conveyance is made subject ~o a note secured by a deed oi: 

trust recorded in Deed Book 3700, Page 609 of the land records of~ \ 

Fai~fax County, Virginia, securing unto United Vir~inia Bank of 

Fairfax the payncnt of the original principal amount of $66,800.00. 

By acceptance of this deed the parties of the second part agree to 

make payments o~aid note as they become due. 

I 

'!'·-. ~ ?.:,; i<.l. .. - -. 
:":' , • • , :oo. rl r..· • --, -.., (\ Jf: 1 • 
.. # •• ... .,J:) •• ,) -i .. -...~·.} ~ / •. ) i 
~:;f\~' 5a-65.1--2~ ·>s=- · 
• .,. ,. 14... (. # 1··- . -~ I '· . 
~·) J •J.~ •. !)~ •. - _J2~_L(.· ) . 
,., ...... -l • .. • -.~a 
'~'';.:·-·~t:r!\., . .tonY-<,. >. · , ____ ,, ~ 

! . 

-2-

The parties of the first part covenant that they have the 

:right to convey the said land; that they have done no act to 
! 
!encumber the same; that th~ parties of the second part shall have 
i 

:quiet and 
I 

peaceable possession thereof, free from defect or en-
I 
jcurnbr a nee 
I 

except easements and restrictions of record; and that 
! 
~they 't·Jill 
I 

~ 

execute such other and further assurances thereof as may : 
I 

;be requisite .. 
I 

WITNESS the following signatures and seals: . . . . . . 

~&IF%~ 
~ard E. Firth 
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• 

i 

li 
il 

~~STATE OF VIRGINIA 

J;COUNTY OF FAIRFAX, to-"tvit: 

I I. Q,..l.,f',• c;J" , . .-:-td..fuJ 
! (/ 0 . . 
land for the County of Fairfax, State of Virginia, \-7hose commission 

lias such expires on the ~ c.;ffJ day of · 9~VA.\'. .. 19 7'( , do 

lrer~by certify that this day personally appeared before me, in rny ; 

fl l 
i!County and State aforesaid, EDHARD E. FIR!H and ANNA HESTHOOD FIRTH 

!'his wife, whose names are signed to the foregoing and hereunto r 
'-, . J JJ£.;.1.;.,·· • 

:.annexed deed bearing date of the t;:: • .3 0;f- day of ·.:Jun~, 197 8, and ! 

~:ackno\·;·ledged the same before me. 
ll"~i'-'··· 

GIVEH under my hand this .:~f..Jt day of ;:June!, 

- 89 -
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l1 Notaly 
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"E:X.H IB IT NO. 6" 

June 1, 1978 

United Virginia Bank 
P. 0. Box 179 

.Alexandria, Virginia 22313 

Gentlemen: 

Re: Loan No. S9551-272 
4908 Prestwick Drive 
Fairfax, Virginia 

Effective this date the above property bas been conveyed from 
Ed~.Jard E. Firth and J..nna W. Firth to Stephen L. Best and Letty Sheild 
Best. Enclosed is a copy of the deed. 

Also enclosed is a letter from the Firths to you assigning their 
escro~v account to o.y wife and me. The property is insured through 
United Services Automobile Association in the amount of $120,000.00, 
with a loss payable clause to your bank, and as soon as the policy and 
paid receipt for the policy are sent to me, I will for~ard them to you. 

Finally, I am enclosing my check for $670.90 representing the 
Jtme payment. As I mentioned in a previous letter, 1ve are unwilling to 
increase the interest rate on the loan, nnd as there are no re~trictions 
upon nssumption, we vill continue paking payments on the existing note. 

Yours very truly, 

Stephen L. Best 

SLB:jf 

Encl. 
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UNITED VlnGINIA BANIVNAliONAL, VIENNA, VIRGINIA 22180 TEL. (703} 5'.9-3000 

"EXHIBIT NO. 9" 

REGISTEI\ED MAIl_, 
RETURN H.ECEIPT REQUEs-rJ~D 

Mr. Stephen L. Best 
McCandlish, Lillard, Bauknight, 
Church & Best 
The Barbour House 
4069 Chain Bridge Road 
Fairfax, VA 22030 

Dear Mr. Best: 

United Virginia 
Bank 

June 14, 1978 

In reference to our phone coversation of June 13, 1978 
I am returning the following items to you: 

1) Your check payable to United Virginia Bank in 
the amount of $670. 90. 

2) Deed between Edward E. Firth and Anna 'Vlesnvood 
Firth, his wife, parties of the first part and 
Stephen L. Best and L.etty Shield Best, his wife, 
parties of the second part 

3) Assignment by Edward E. Firth and Anna 
Westwood Firth to Stephen L. Best and Letty 
Shield Best of their escro\v account. 

As previously stated paragraph 7 in the deed of trust 
states the property may not be assigned or transferred 
\Vithout prior approval of the noteholder. 

To my knowledge this ha~ not been done and as a result 
our records will shovv this property is still in the name of 
Edward E. Firth and Anna Wesnvood Firth and that they 
will be responsible for keeping the payrnents current. 

Very truly yours, 

JWI-I:dp 

CC: Mr. & Mrs. Edward Firth 

OLDEST NATIONAL BANK IN VIRGINIA 
MEMOEn F(.OEHAL DEPOSIT INSdnANCE COHPORATION/I"COERAL RI:.SCRV£. SYSTE:t."' 

MAILING ADDRESS: P. 0. UOX 179. ALEXANOfliA. VIHGINIA 22313 



"EXHIBIT NO. 10" 

~. 

June 20, 1978 

John \-1. Howard~ Jr., Vice President 
United Virginia Bank/Natio~al 
P. 0. Box 179:;"_ 
Alexandria, Virginia 22313 

Dear Nr. Hol-lard: 

I have your letter of June 14, 1978. 

If I understand your letter correctly, you are not requiring that 
the loan be paid, only that the Firths remain·primarily responsible for 
tha p~yment of tha loan. If you had agreed to the assumption of the 
loan,. my wife and. I "(JOuld have becom~ primarily -li.~b~.e: and the Firths 
-uould. be secondarily liable. 

He have an obligation to the Firths to make the payments on the 
loan as they become due, and henceforth we \·Jill be making payments on 
their behalf. Therefore, I am returning the check for $6 70. 90, representing 
the June payment. 

I am somewhat surprised that the bank continues to ta1{.e this position 
with respect to the loan. The return and security on the loan have not been 
diminished in any way, and it certainly puts a strain on uhat had been very 
friendly and cooperative relations. 

Yours very truly, 

stephen 1.. nest 

SLD:jf 

Encl. 

CERTIFIED HAIL 
RETUP~ RECEIPT REQUESTED 
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UNITED VIRGINIA £3Af.JK/N/\TIONAL, VIENNA, VIRGINIA 22180 TEL. (703) 5~9-3000 

"EXHIBIT NO. 11" 

REGISTERED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

. . 

.. ~ . '',. . '· . . ·J; 

: 1 ·. \ :I 
~ ... . , I ; 
.......... . ~-

··~..;.~_/ 

United Virginia 
Bonk 

June 21, 1978 

Mr. Stephen L.·Best 
McCandlish, Lillard, Bauknight, 

Church & Best 
The Barbour House 
4069 Chain Bridge Road 
Fairfax, VA 22030 

Dear Mr. Best: 

I am again returning your check for $670.90. 

From a technical standpoint we have not 
asked that the Firths' loan be paid in full if 
you '\vi shed to assume the loan at 9· 1/4% as 
previously stated. 

The bank's position is you and your wife 
may assume the loan at 9 1/4% with a one point 
assurription fee or we \vill request payment in full 
from the Firths. 

This commitment will be good until July 10, 1978. 

J\\'H: dp 
Enclosure 

Very truly yours, 

n ,) ~- /,) 
tt>-IA cu. ~.v.l~! ,-:;~, j< . c o!tJ 

John tv. HO"\·lard, ·Jr. 
Vice President 

OLDEST NATIONAL BANK IN VIRGINIA 
MCMOt-: A FEDERAL DE. POSIT INSURANCE CORPOP.ATION/f· E.DERAL Rt.:SCHVC SYSTEM 

MAILING AOOHESS: P. 0. UOX 179, ALEXANOHIA, VIJ~GINIA 22313 
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uEXHIBIT NO. 12" 

UNIT;;D \ 7IRGINIA BANI{/NATIONAL, ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA 22313 

CERTIFIED HAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

July 12, 1978 

. .J 

l·tr. & .Hrs. Edward R. Firth 
c/o Hrs. Catherine Holifield 
805 Plainfield Avenue 
Orange Park, Florida 32073 

" 

Dear Hr. & Hrs. Firth: 

According to my records your property at 
4908 Prestwick Drive, Fairfax, Virginia was 
conveyed to Stephen L. Best and Letty Shield 
Best on Bay 31, 1978. 

Paragraph 7 of the Deed of Trust you signed · 
on September 25, 1972 states this property may ·· 
not be transferred without prior approval of the 
noteholder. · 

To my knowledge this approval was not granted. 
Therefore, at this time under the terms of the Deed 
of Trust the balance is due in full. 

~m:dp 

CC: Stephen L. Best 
Letty Shield Best 

- 94 -

• i 

VJery truly ,.-r_y~u~~, 

~/ 
hn W. Howard, Jr. 

Vice President 

-~ 

t 
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EXHIBIT NO. 13" 

./ 

'i 

I -. 
THIS DEED OF TRUST. 

.: -·. -· • I . .. I -·· 7:··:~ ::··:.-::~·._.·:;. I 
·~~•·tl·~ . 25th "")"' Septembe~ 1•1 7;· :., ••• ,.,.:.; .. : :),:.::~_:.: •. ::,;:;-:.· 

ff.. EDYAli.D E •. F:RTII and ANNA WESTYOOD F{RTII. his uife. ·. • _·· ... :: :' •.•.•. ?<~ <r::,:.i 
. ~. ./ ·: . ··:·-~·.-.;· . .-. :· .. : ... ·~ ·r· .. i 

~ -~. · ~~· ~r~r~,~.esnf 1lor li~ rna: CEORCE D. F:!~~:~ ~=~n:;~ -~~:=i=~ 8~USI .. bot-~:.~:~!.\:~:·:~<.·~ .. ··<~:/:•-~?_:~ -~. 

- :rnNc-n..rilJ- •• r .. homnuy...-l.JI~~t.-,.nfl'h~ ,..-o·und l""rt;.:md lll'l:tn:u" \'Jit(:li"'IA:U.\:-iK OF r"AIHFAX.~ c:,~:Jf'~~~ .:;~::"~;:~:: ~ :\ ~: 

:: ;.:_.'._~; t' .J .. ~· -"~ ~:::·. ~. ' ·' • c' . ~n~~:~<mt. . . :' . • -,~_ .• :;;:d;I~f::;~~jt.1J·~;;f;t\~:}.~:: 
+" 111.11 "~ ..,.d ir, ... .,.,..;,J,.,.,.,;.ott u( thr ..am1 uf ~.i.HU, r.a•~l in h,.noJ J•ai.l. tl.o• rr•·•·q•t nf .. la..-1! j,. hrro·lt~ ~··l.nu .. \rrl,. ..... d.ll~· ,. :.:.. ·r. -:: .:.?:;;- ~-

0 • • 1..irt 1 esul11••·1ir~tf•.ort.lt• lt.-rrl~ ,_.,.~,,s,J, .. r,:.,in ..... ll .... rl,.nnvry wit!• f:E:'\EilA.I. W#\HH.\;'I.TY OF 1"JTI.f.. unlu'lhf.'·: ::.:. '·"::::•· . .:...£: 
.n:_·:·.. ~"""nftt. .. _...rnlf•zrt,.all'tltllt: · ,.,.,,ai.u1r.rt •OC'J'·~~"'rf nrl•nd.lnutrdin Spring£ielcl Disl:rict;.···::<~~~:~ ~-l~'-·."" 

~- ::; :. {"; .-· · :Fair fax Cuunt)·· \.'irpnia, .. ida .all ri;.:ht!-, .... Y"· ··.aw•turnl"· impron·mf'n'-" and ..apJ•Ur11'CUnc"" : .:." .'fi::~1, · ... ·~. ; 
.•. -· derrrunluJ .... InnpuJ: .... h';<-h- Yas. f"OftV")'rd In thr r~• iesuf thr (i,.,., p..rtlry P. Henry "Poehle-r ana_:;:.:_::;::-.:~ : . 

· ··,~ · ; Elizabe~h H. 'Poehler •. hie vife, by -deed dated Au gus 1: 22, 1972., and duly .... /;'.::·):--:._. 
record eo among t:be l:1nd records of said County, being I.o~ No. 'IHill'IY~s~··1;· ·: .:t.=-.­
(36), in the Subdivision of 'BRECON RIDGE • SECTION TWO• as the sat:ae i.s ~-~::-~-;.;_: )_ ·: ~ 

! ;~ : 

dedicated. platte~ .and recorded in Deed .Book Ko •. ~594. page· 239 o£ Fh~ :.~:~:--~-.:.: ; 
said ~ana records·. · :;~ ~-:-:j.~.:··: . .".: -~~~<·.)<·{.~. · 

REF£RENC:.E i.s hereby made t9 said deeo, deed of ileclic.ation and pla~;··· ..... ;j , 
£or a further .and l:lore particular descriptio-n. of %~e land bere'Dy conveyod_ ... :: .. ~ 

Subject ~o·all restric~ions, 
con~itions cou~ained ~n ~he deeds 

·.. : ..... 

0 - .- •• 

-. .: .. .•-

... - . 
:: .. ~ .. 

t. 

.. . : .. ; : .. -

-righ~s-of-vay, eaaeme'Dts and _other • ··-
:forming the .chain of J:i t:le to t;he property .. ~ . 

. . . . . . ·.. . . ~ ~·-· . . . · .. ·.:- _; -,.- ~ +<.= 
.: . . : ~· 

. .. . . • .··r 
. . ; . :. ·.: ,, : .... 

. ;-. . . ·.- -. ! .. 
. 

• •. .:. ~:·.: - 0; : • ~ 

i ·· .. · ... · .. i . : . 

.. , . .. ·:I 
•, 

• • 0 ~ • i 
.'" ~ • 0 • • i 
.. · .··. · .. ! 
. -:. l 

·. 
... . - .... · ·:. . .. 

-~-~·-.:· .. ::.··-·.· .......... ~~,.~ 
• • • • • .I 

~· : 
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~~~ .. ~700 :r.~~ 610 · . · · ." · · : · . · · 
And it it "'uto.U1 undr.Ntooa tt~d -rrud l>y and klYern the p•rtira },~rtto that .all the l>uildinp, ... .c;... frncu_ 

.luuh~. dciYt'Wap, izDprt>Ycntnb a.nd futurct of c.-cry '-ind, includ:,,g 11tovct, ftf~cra\on, r•n,:t'- uhinc1.1, "cnt"~ 
blinch, hcakn, l.oiJen, ndi..aton, tDVnea, m•c~~ •• rnotort, .enc:na, Llinde, dol'n, hudwuc, ..,.iJ,.., ,wilt-"~. dc<:tnc fU· 
lmu. l.dla, U.!'UlatK.n.a. and all othtr water, plurnbing, \'cntibtinJt, .and hratin& equipment, includint ato\.cn_ oillr.smcn. 
bnkt., air eondit.ionin& ~ipmcnt now upon or vhic:h rn")' hen: after be plated upon aaid property. t.h~ be ~mMi lo!.c , . _ 
fJXtuns ~~nd pat1 of lhe nalty ftcrc:in C()nl'C")'~ • .and •~l l.tc dtcmcd pu1 of tJ,c ~ty fo-r the indcht~dnc.M htn:in ~nm- . 

tio~ed. and ..hall ~ covr.rTd 1J thu de-ed ohn.tst. . ·: . ~- .• · ~ ·• . : :: · .. ~~ ." ..... .- •. : ~:: : . . ~ . ."- ·:".:< j 
.·~ ... -:t·. -~.:--: .. .. ;• ... ~-.': ... ::-;.~:.;'.':~·~>.:._.-:>·:;· .~:j 

IN TRU~.:cv~1.eaa, to ~cu~ unto tllc pa.rty of tl•c third pu1 thr pa:~·;n~ ol tk p~nt"ip~·:a:r:~f :;_. :;/ ·<::..:~," ~··: ';:~ 

·· .. 
Sixty-six Thousand Eight Huodr ed and lJo/100---------7 l)ollara~ (S 66,800. t>O, : .•. .-·.­
loaned to the pa.rti e s of the ruwt put, all;. mdenccd Ly une ccr1.11n, irtnnt karin It, ncrol~l.lc, promi....ocy D(I\C made: : • ... -~ ·: 

11, .tt.c p...d:o n~ ~-rtnt ~art. in_.Wd p~~ipal ~m: ~~yah1c tu the ordct tJf Unit~d \'irgini~ Dm\ of_Fa~a1,_.·.~mpo-. !i .. .= : 
Mtion. at Untt.ed V l!'(lnU B.anlt ol f a.n·{u, l 1cnn1, V d'pnaa · • . . . . .. , . .: ·; :· ... ·• ~. ~ ;-; •.• ; . ~ .' . ·. :.::: . 

:{;:·;j>·<:.;:~ ·: .. . . , . : · ;.:';··.: :::f·~:~~{d;~::,~! .i~A 
in P,onthly ina\allmentA oJthe t<Uro ofS 49 3 ." 66 · • thr fim •nonthly inw!lmr:nt of. ·,-~ ~;,, 
S 493 .. 66. tobepatat.lronthe 1st dayof'Novemberl972 :· ,andali'-cpll)'·:·.•::.~s· 

\_'~·' mc-nt ofS 4 93 • 66 ' · "to k payah1e on the ls t d.y or each and f'~c:r); month thereafter until the ~r~ote ..:·.:~.-~-~; 
; ·~ ia full1 paid,c:accpt1hat the entire indcht!:dncv nidcncrd Ly uid notr, if not ~onrr paid, W.all \oc due and Ja)·a.Lle on the .··-5'·~~ ::i 

~: ~~:~~. ·· 1st day of Oc~ober, 19 97 ·,said note ~ari~~~ intcrr.t from datr .al thr ntc providrd for Ui .. ~· :~;'.:.) 
\.~. ~··,; ~C: note ~urcd, ~d w,ajyjJlt the hcMfit oftlte'ho~('Str.ad ucmption;anci upl>n fllilure tO ma\.c:.any or the ~jd PtOnthJy •. ·:.:~·;"•i 

~(;.{F~~1.~ I:·.:.:·~::·:::::::.;:::~~~:; ~:~:::·~~d:~~~~d;::~.,2Tili~:::;~~~::::lj. 
:·., L ~ nok aecured httclty. thr part! e s of the r.m part .... ;u pay to thr lootdrr or thr notr. <Wcr .and .;o\.cwr princir.t and in\cn:.ct. . • ·-: : 
··: • OD tlu: lnt. d•J of·r..ach rnonth until it ia fully paid, a aum ...qtuf to pr,.mium~ that ... m n,.Kl1·1'Comr due and r..Y· · .::. . 

. ::: ·,: ~- abk on po!icM-.'of frrc and othrr lo.n.ud in~o-urantr rovrring thr proprr1y hrrrl•: ronvryrd, plu• \n r" and .._,_"nlcnb nr2t ~:·:.=::.1 
- • . due-on the properly 'hr.rclly 'o""">'~• (.U •• ~timatrd loy the l.oldtT of tl.c: "otr),l"'*' .a11t~umlo .alrr.o~dy paid llonefor. di-.;d-_. ·~ ::. ;1 
L_~.:~_·;·~ _c_d hy the nuMhff or mond\&to c:lapo.r Ldon: one rnnnth prior\o thr ~alr .... hrn AIClt prrmium' and t.uc• wLII 1.--comr ~; .. :: •.• I 

;., Jjnquent, sudt wnu to k 'hrld by the: holdCf' vfthe note, in tru5l, to pa~· utd prrmiums and Uxct.. · · ·• • • -~- : '· · · ··:. ·-1 
.. ; . • . .. . .. • •. _'. • :.·.·:I 
AD p~etiU rnCTJtiontd in the two prKcdint r·.ar.a;~upha &!all t.r ... ddrd tur-thc:r .and 1M •uug•\r -amount thnrof ·.' ~ I 

. .. . •.• WW1 No paftd by the parties of Vit f:nt part c..eh monda i.u • ain~c p•ymt'nt to he ~pp1ird l•y tl•~ l.o1d(:r or tbr nole to 
:' ~·· . llle fo1lowi.GJ; itr~ in the order tel forth: · . . • · .. : · . • · · · . ·. . :· .. · =. : ., 

.:--·, 
o, ·~·. 

\. ,•.~ 

1.' ··. Tn·es, ~ia! ·~ .. ..,.cJ"J:e, fire, and othr.r h.a.t.a.Jd prrmiums; · 

. .. • .: :Z.. lnterrsl un the note t-«tl~d hrr-cLy~ and. . ....... :. 
•. :: . . ::·. :,3, Amortiutiun ofthcprinc:ipal o! ~d note • ... · ·. '· . ... ·· . ~. 
• • ~ : •. ' And thua'id ran i e softhc f.~nt part, in ordt.r mort fully lo protrrl thr ~cunty of this ntrd ofTn~st. d~ . ~ . 
··· ~ : • . Ly ~rc ..a fo1luwa: : • 

· ·'" ·. 1. Any dcfinrr>e:J' in the .-rftnont of wch ~r,ate monthly payrDrnt "hall, unl~ m•& ~'-' }')· thr parties of ·. : ~·-~ 
• the fim part pnor to the ®r d.au of thr nnt MJch J•aym,.,t. c~ns.tilutrt an rvrnt of drf:ouh &~nd~ t!.i .. Hrrd ofT nut .. :--~ . 

: .. . The holJn of tht nutr -rN)' ctolltc& ~ _,atr chul" .. nC"Itto r:u-n-d four rrnt• {S.Ol) for rarh dulbr (S 1.00) of r~h r•)'lnncl • : ~-

·. ~-;'·:• .,ore-than firlcn'l (IS) day aiR .arTran to~~ lhr rlr.\ra "'-J>f'IKI! im·o!v.-d io _handlin~ drlinqurnt p;~ymrnb. . . . • •·'~-- ~ 
oo ~ • .. .. :' ;··.: .. 

: ··: ~ ~. n.t duri"' tlw- ton'linu.mcr of tJ..it. hu-.t. 1lv parf. e 9 of th.- fJn\ p•rt "'om r~> .. n.~sc-s. lrvi~ a..AN~Cmt'n\.a_. 0 .:·· 

...;.lltn- rate&. anc1 «A he.-{:"Wttnmtnta1 OIC' munic.ip.aJ t"11af];H, find- .and imp01oi! iun«.fur wnirh rnn ifoion h.a~ nut krfl h.....-lofurr : · :· 
,.adc., AO that the .Pmr d-. all unn k trlumrd drlinqurnt on xcount uf thr "''"·J•aymrnt th•·rl'of. and prumrtly drli"'n · ,. "";;: 

. .. ft'Ccipts thrrrfor ~~ 1hr ... .ad,- of thr "louie: .M.cJ that ah .. parties uf 1ht fir..t part ··ill l.C"f'p •nd prrfurm the- lrnn5 and ..• 
c:ooditiun; of .any pOor c-nrun•Lran<T 4lC' rnruml,r.mc-c-a,' if .3ft)'• .and fur1hrr lu \.rrp tl•t imJornH"nlrnt.; on thr J'''-'Jil'11)' . ·• 

.. S.rnby c:onnyrd in.v"d ~.ai.,~ firr ar.d vlllt'f hu.rd .... ·ith .an in•ur.aocr company .art"'l'ta1.1r '" t1tr1to1drr .of thr .w\4-

. in anamuunt of lit lr.act $ {, 6 • 800. 00 fur thr J,,.nrfit uf tl•t nolr l,olcJrr. ·' I 
• · 3. ,.;,; ;art ie~f l~ lir~ part furt'htT n•trnJn1 th.at in thr c-Yrnt of l.ailuu· tu mN"l ~n).' ot.1~.ati.un~ imro..c-d:_.::: .. :, 

upon them . thrn thr Tru~1rr• or tlor l.ut.Jrr ur thr nnlr rnay, at l1trir Oj•li..,n, ...,,,~f)· thr s.auw:~nd lhr TM>f!'Y: ' 
• • 10 adv.anrrd with in11."T~ thrrron .at thr ntr uf (I~ Jrl'l .annum Jl,a)l Lr • p•r1 uf tlor clrl•t M'o'llrrd It)' thi .. n.-~ uf T rufo(. .. 

. :·. and in the nrnl of ~lr k 1uid nnt aftrr tltr UJ--" uf u.rcutin~ dar tru~t. a11ol ~h.all L,. "tlorr .. iM" ri"C'nwul.lr froun tl.e 
--·-· . -=- . .. .... 0 '0 .... ·-·~ 
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______ .. ________________ _ 
}r..atti C s ~f thr fir&\ part •• a cf,.l.t. 

-----------------·-----·--1 . I ;, .... ~"r71:0 r·,- P.ti ! 
' ,.,;. ·- . "'"" ··- .....,: 

. ~. Thr f•.al'l j C Stlf \hr fir.J J>.Ofl furtiJrr a ... j~l Ullin tJ.r )rotfrlrr of thr 111olr, ... arfd11iuro.J .....-uril)", an~ Yrni•Cif '" l 
ot~ ;,,. .. on,. .,.J,irh Rl.l)' ln•w •w larrr.aftrr 1..- rh.r ul'"" th,. r•·.all""l""'l) hl"rriul•rfon-, rlr-rril ... d, icl ... in;:undrr..su .. d tl••t j 
if. Ly rr.a""'""r drC.ou1t und,.r AliJ' uf tl.r trrm~ J,,... .. f, thr lonlolrr ul llu· holr cvllrrh uWf trflh ur otf.,.r ii><"VftM", ""rh n•1lt I' 
h<>Yrr ..h..UI }..,.,... thl' ,\r:ht of ~plu) "in~: ..o;;r~>l• fur tlut J'"I"J'".,.. .ond r"P"~,. J•rn·r~rta,;r of thr trnt• '" crtt~ i-•-r c-ol· 
1.-cu-.1 for ....dr rnUN"Iion. • · · • • . . .. • .. 

.. : : . :.. . .._ .. 
'S. J'n.ilr;;r- i•f?W'l"''f"d tu l'•) thr drlol m .. J,e>lr. cv in :111) .anr••~nt l'fJ.uJJ to C>nr:,, mnfr .mronlh~· J:apnrnt ... rn thr • . . ..... :·~' ~ 

potw",i;J.al tl·"' .,,. hrr.t ~on thr ........ Of1 sf,,.,.,., d.ay or .any nlt>nlh J'fillf tn "'atunt)·: Jlf(n.drd.lmwnrt. that-""'' .. 
0 

t>tJ(i<:c u! any intrntiraq to ru:rc;,.,,.urh pri•·i1r~ it Joi•rn atlr ... t (:lOJ da) ~ pri_or ~u J'''l'"l ,.,.,..nt. .· .. :. . 

. 6. ~nuld thr (>ff>f"rr.d~ nf thr n"lr ...-f"Url'd 1..- lur •·un•trurliun f'Ur)•(>ooorll, thr \lnr11.Ju•nd,.J la .. l.a...-r thr:ruf i~ l.rre- .:: ~:· ·.1 
L)' ~~ ...... &! tu thr l .. ,Jdrr of sltf' ""'' &!' additiun.al t-("l"llrll)": ... d rurthrr • .J..ollld thr nm•lru~tiun ur thr lou:ldin;. ut otl~ :.<:~-:·.:.· 
..UUrtu,.,.._ fnr .. bif'b thr lnan ....... ht.aiurd,r.r.a..,. l•..- •s•rn, .. J nC ..i"l) d.,·~. tlu h"J,Jr.r .,fsl),. nntr rnry: at it' upli.,n • ..k· · · ·. •. · 
clarr thr,.•ll' tn k dur .and l••y•hlr, and any m1rr.l''""'tlrrl lr,.!~nrr m:.;t k crrt!itrd lo thr potr,ltn-t to arrTUrd int.-~ .and :' . ·; :1 
thralo prindp.al. · ·· · · · · -· . : · .. :':--:: :. } 

• 7. . n..:·rn.al..f"''oft}..- m"r ~H\·rnant~ an•l.ap;,.... lh.at hr .. ·ill nCI( a~is;n or ~.a~ff:r lh~ P"'l:rty ..,.cu,....d_l•.)" 1~:,.. ~: :J.~ :."1~:· { 

oltnutwithnut~H' .apJIIov...J of tl..r notrholdrt. · · • •• • •• : ;.: .. ' •• -. • • : :~ ·.,·.··r 

•• •• •• • .. ~~~ •• 
00 

: • .' :~ ... huldrr af tl .... nolr y,.,.."O',.. thr rij:f·~ too irnl~ .. prrpay~r~t ~;n~ty· of~-~ or tk·~n.J ~ri-~i~ -~-~: .. ·.~:;~;~; 
;~, · ; • .. · .. ~rhy ft<Ufi",J jf tlJr tndrb\rcJnr"-' il' J&aid in fuiJ ,.._jtJ,in thrrr .)"1".&11l nfth,. datr Ja..rror. • - ~-· •· • •. ~·· > . ..:., ·.- . ." .•; :. r :· ~·";"";:•: 

-; .... :· : .. ·- ··_ ••• 0 -. • • • 0 •• :'· • 0 0 • 0::- 0: --:~~"· .. · :. ' · .... •;:: '-:-·.·~ ·• : • .--: • 0 •• ·:~.:·;._1 

• .; ; ;_· . . :. :··:·: · AU.wlh(>l"ity and pttwrT cc>nfrnrd upcm Chr"'TNP\N'P ltrrrin may k urrcr..--d riti1rr jointly ~r ~·rr~ly.'Thr J,nJ~:;: ·.): .': 
· >:· ·' ·. · ·. oft},,._ JlQ\r may '""""~• r..al;.<tituh:, ur ::~~tltf • lru,.trr m- trur.trra, •t ib opttoa, with 01' "'ithout u~ .. aod ... ;thou\ nut~, ;; •.. ~"'.\.~t. 

~ .. :~·.'. ~·.:. : •. :. try ~~mrn~ r~o~d~ whr.rr th~ nn-U ofTru~t ~~~ n-r.nrd..d;. :' ... ,. .. _::~- · • ~ '_,'-. ·:·~-: :.·; .• ·.~> :~:.·-.~~-~-~~ r:,:. ·;:"' :·. :.:.: ~~~~~~-~~ 
~: • ·::.: ~ < .· !'JI(..Jd th1-rr J.r .a failurr \u l..rrp AOcf rrrfornl I lor aft'fl"!'..lid COYnJ"lU, Of any of lhr-m; (lf f_:ajJurr lo J"A')' lbfo indrt-1·. ~:·--:.:; . . ;" 

_ ; -: .:": ' ~nt"N'' kn-'by tor<ur.-d, print"i~ nr intrrrt~l, in arrot"r4.anr.- with lhr lrrm~ and 1'"''·iiO.inn• of tJ.,j~ trv•l ~~ in ~danC'C :.:::·J."~ 
:. · •· · .. ·.-: ~ . wit}., t~ h•nnfl and pnrvi!ion~ of thr Cod.- of \"irpni<r rrlatint ltr trur.tt., tht'fl thr inalrl•\rdrr..- 1arrrll.)" "f'CM.ru!, l-oth pnnO.~_~jJ: ~}: 

··.· r .. '•: ,,:! • )Uland il\\rtr~, U1101l imrnrtlutr·ly )l("funlr durand J':O~·a\Jr,.and upon lhr f'I"C)Uet't ohh~ llf'nrfK'j-'1)• Jw.r .. undn, thr r.artW,,:~·.,~·.-: 
::: . ·• ·•· . of Lhr "'"'~"coftd pari fllatl l'"oc:rrd t.1 !'<"II th,.land lrrrrl,,· ron"r)rd, at pulJU: auct~n.at JOUCh rh~ ~ tllr)' rr~ d.-rn-a mOIIIt ~·.""~.: 

:~ ·.:· •• ·. . .adullt-:,t"<•UI, ahrr lu•-ln: advrrti--:d tl..- time, pJKr .a,;ti trmu of NIC' loy wn-1.1)· l'ul.Sic.atinns., {Of' two NU"I:,....;..,,. ~t., ~' • =~·;·~ 
~- _.··. •• • • 

0 

100me ,..,. .. top.j.tt puloli.).,..cJ in uid County. thr \rrm~ or l'lllt to M u.Jt. and OU\ ohl.r J•TO~rrd· of salr. tll(!)· ~ PJI)" aft --~: :r:~~ 
~ and "'Jli'"..,.. of ....Jr. .and c-onv~y.ancin~. mdudin~ a lrwMH ... ~nmn .. ~n of S% of thr. u\cot prir-r in c-.- .n! ~-a .. _, ~. ~ 
~1.1% of~ UIIJUid L.alancr in Catoe or adHrtiM"mf'Y'It 'Without ~c,.any lnt"f.,lrYir&,a~mrnbor inwr .. ..a- };..nn.um•~< :.:;.·. 
due"~ .... }aj.:j., thr parti cs or tl..r lim part rn.ay h.aYr failrd to p•y. and thr. amount ohhr imi~.htrdn~principal 101d SA\fT- ·,-.. :.:: > 
~al. "'hich may Trmain \lnpaid on the day of tJ,r ...Jr., intrn-11t \o k CJilcul.ttrd 1D tM dll)' or tudc.aor>41 the ~1, ir arty.:··"~:. ~ 

:· .... 

-~-

Sokpaidt~thrp.rt4,cs ofthc: hl'lltpart. their f..c-in.and.a...Qgnsa. · · ·,, :· · · ·;"'.:.::·.' 
• • • - ... 0 • ·_;... ... ; .... ~~.: 

But ..houtd d~ ....aid im)rbt(',lnr~ be fully J•aid ... ithoutloalc, U•r.n upon til«: rr.qurst or tl.c- parties of clu: i.rra: p•rt:··· ···:· 
.thit ~.n~ot .hall L.. «-lra~d lu tlor p•rt ics ofthc fif'l't pa1·t.t their proprzcOAt a....d up.-:mc_a.nd the mg.;imut~t · .. ••• .• : 
oC .utL e.t,i'('n~ ~alllH-S·S-'iO. • ·' ·: --. · ·- ·· •. 

• Thil' derd 4>l trv..t i• m.,d,. undr.r and run.-u.ant 'to the proviuorr; oi Titlrtr SS-59 and 5~ oft~ J-,:-.o Code" of '. 
Virpnia.. .and th~ ~ell amendatory thcnof. and th.JI k eonJiru~d lo impl- And t(lnft:r on tl•c p:utira ~m~• all of the · _: 

• · 4utics. n._,-nt. .orrd ot.lig1\iona prr..crihr.d by uid Titlre, ·.nd ~ act.a .amendator)· thrtrOf,~.xttpt only inoo{.., •• thr prow;. : . 
.. ·· .... . ~-: .iom of thf .Mid Titlea and t~' .ct. amendatory thcreo( AJT h«"Hm mo.3irted. 

• !; ··.~- ·• ~1Th£.SS the Fotlowi~ ~tun:: s 

~ ... . ~ .. . 
. ... ~· --. 

. ·.- :··· ' .... 
··.: 

': :·· . . -... ·.•· . . 
. ; 

.... . :'";. 

----~---------------------~EA~ 
;. 

-------------------(SEA4 .\_ 
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- :'. :• ··. -,_,·-:. 

... -.: .. . 

St.att or Vupnia, 

County ..J -Fairfax to-wit: 

· . 1, "Doreen ll. l.aF a 1 ee , a Notary Puhl~;,. and fort~ t.aid St.ah: and County. ~o J.cnl.y .: . _. 
Q-.rtiJ'y thdthia d.cy pc:raona!Jy .apl"&red .b<-forc me in my .uid : · . : • :. ' • · 

EDWARD .E • .PlRTlJ. and ANNA h'F.:ST~'OOD FIRTH, his v1fe• ·· ..... · 

"'hooe larnC'S :it art sip1rd t.o thr. forc,:oin~ dr~ of lrual, dated S e? ~ • 2 5 , l ~ 7 2 • and acknowlr4;rd t~ -.amc: · 
kforcmrinmy,.a.id County.. . .. · · 

My<ommi...ionc.-'lJ>iru: June 3. ~975. 

and notarial seal · 
CJ\1£~ undrr _my h:an4'thio t~ .• 25th. 

···.-

~ : 
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~c,~· 3700 P.l!£613 

DECLARATION AND CERTIFICATION REQUIRED BY OIAPTER JSD OF TilE 
' ·. 1961 CODE OF THE COUNTY OF FAIRFAX, VIRGINJA, ~ AMEJ\~ED- ·: 
I· 
J•, - .. 

I 

•• 0 

nie undersi~ned, bcinJ; the pc:rs_on ~~~ prcpa~~~ -s~~rv~~:--~~--~rcp:lr:l~i~~- ~ 
and/or prc~ntcd the forc~oin: in!.trument to_ the Clerk of the Circuit Court of Fairfax 

County. Vir!!inia. for 
0 

rccord:Jtion. hereby declares that j( the land which iS J"Cfcrred to om 
I . . . ·: .... - •·· . 

! _such instrument is subject lo any provision of an_y other instrument which purports tore-
I .. . . . . . . . ·. . . . . . :· . . . - ... ·;. ·; .. ·· . . • ·. 

! strict or affect. on the basis of race, color, religion. ancestry or n:uional ori.sin: ~holding. 

L· occ~p~ncy or tr~sfc:r ~~r~~f.· such prov~ion.is ~holly inv~Jid·f~r,an,"pu~~: in ~c-~pift. 

f :·ion of l~c ~~nty Boa;~ of Supc~isors of Fairf~ O,u~~;. ~i~ginia; -~~~the ~~~;~i~n~-t ~ . 0 0 0 0 0 •• 0 • - ~. 0 • 0 • 0 ··0:.. .' ~ ... : __ : ·- • --:· ~ 

! ~cs lha.t the fon:.soin.s instrument contains no provision which purports to restrict or_ af._: 
! ...... . .• . . . . . .. . .· ·.. _: . : ·.··. - ...... ·-·· ~:~--~ 
j. Icct,.oo the basis of race, color, religion, ancestl)' or national ori~in. the holding. occupancy' 

L:or transfer of any in~~~csl in said land. . . ,. :~:.: · · ·-;
0 

0 

.: ~ :·. •

0 ~~~·~~0;::~ 

:i_:_;_·.--~_,:_~_-._~.:._._:{: · __ {. . :~ . . . . . . . •; •. : .:~:;:·. ;,: :·:-: .• · .. ':: :··· -~ .. ~· ~:·f t~~ :·· i :):::\ 
- · -· ·· >·· ·: : JoHN H. RuST ~- :: ·~: .:..:. . 

r-... ~ ·:-.i;·.- · , · ;:· B~ a~ y·~.:.· 
I 
I .. 

I 

l 
! . :, .. 
i ·: 

: -~· .. :·· .. 
i. 
i 

I : 
! :·· 
'· oO ... :··· : .. 
r·· 0. 
!··-. j .. · .. 

i 
I~ o 

I '•• • ' 
I - . 
i'.-­
I·· 
! 

.· .'" . 

•... 

•. 

... 

. . ·~ .. 

P. 0. Box537. · .. 
"4009 Chain Brid~e Road. 
Fairfax. Vir£ini:a 22030 ·. ~ 0 • 

. . . -

. . .. . -.·,.. :.:.· ·..... . -; · ... ~ : 

... · .. ·• ·- ·'· 
,.;: •. 

. . . . : .· . 

-.... . .. 
0 0 .. ~ 

:. ~~ ....... :- - . . .:. 

·.- .. . .. . . 
I 
I 

- ... · 
- 0: ::: ~- -. ,. . · ... 

- 0 0 •• , • 

I - . , 

!".--.":: 
i 
! 
I : . 
,. 
I 
t·. 
I 

.. 

•• tl 0 

·. ··- ... 
·. .· 

. ·.·. 
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---· ------------
11

KXH KT"r _Nl}_ 14...:...----------------
>\. us t;~::·•l!.'!::a or Hou·;nm A:;o unn"'4 nEVF.lOPMENT u. TYPE oF LOAu I 

~ElflEI.'(f.IT STAlEMt::NT ---------------·-------

1. 0 FHA 2. 0 Fr.tHA 3. 0 CONY. liUitlS. HcC;mdlfsh, Lillard, 83ul:nicht, Church & Best 
a rrofassional Corp~iation 

: 4069 Chain Bridsa Road 4. 0 VA 5. 0 COtN. INS. 

Fairfax, Vir~inia 22030 

(703) 273-21,40 
6. FILE NUMBER: 

04-03587-001 

8. MORT. INS. CASE NO.: 

17. LOAN NUMBER: 

C. NOTE: This loun is furnished to give )'OU a statemenl ol actual selllemenl costs. Amounts paid to and by the selllemenl agonl are shown.llems 
marLrd ''(p.o.c.)- ~f're paid outside the closing: they are shown here lor informational purposes and are not Included In tho totals. 

0. NAME OF BORROWER: E. NAME OF SELLER: F. NAME OF LENDER: 

Stepheo L. Best 3nd Letty 
Shaild Best, his ~ife 

G. PROrERTY \.OCATION: 

Lot 36, Section 2. Brecon 
Ridge · ~ ' 

4908 Prastwick Drive , 
Fairfax, Virginia 22030 

Ed~ard E. Firth and Anna W. 
_Firth. his ~ife 

H. SETTLEMENT AGENT: 
McCandlish, Lillard, Bauknight, 

Church & Best 
PlACE OF SETTLEMENT: 

4069 Chain Bridge 
Fairfax, Vir~inia 

Road 
22030 

I. SETTLEMENT DATE: 

June 1,_1978 

J. SUMMARY OF DORRO\'IER'S TRANSACTION: 
100. GROSS AMOUUl DUE rRO;,t OORRO\'/ER 

K. SUMMARY OF SELLER'S TRANSACTION: 
400. GROSS AMOUNT DUE TO SELLER 

101. Contract sal~ price ___ ----·--- _.1~.2.s.51m...OQ 401. Contract sales price 1 ~2 c ~00 .Ol) 
102. Personal ~~ __ -·-----~ ___ • ___ UO.P...OO 402. Personal properly ~ _500_.rill 
101 Sclllcmcnt ch:ugcs to b_?.!_l~\~~l.!i.n!' ~--- ____Jll6c:u.lo!'""-•-.ll.)j00"1....;4..:.03:::. ________________ -t---1.__.l~ll"-'l'--'. 2'-''i'i 

_1~~----------------------------~~~~·o~•·~---------------------------+---------t 
1~ 4~ 

1 --------~;.;~l~~P~~se~l~lc~r~in~a~d:::v~a~n.c~e~--------~-------~A=d~ju~s~tm~c~n~ls~l~o~r~itc~r~ns~p~a~ld~by~se~ll~e~r~in~a~d~varn~c~e------
106. City/town laaes to 406. City/town taxes to 

_107. County taxos 
108. Ancssments 

I 109. 

110. 

I 111. 
112. 

to 
to 

1,0. GROSS AMOUNT DUE FROM BORROWER 

407. County taxes 

408. Assessments 

409. 
410. 
411. 
412. 

to 
to 

156 497
•
25 

420. GROSS AMOUNT DUE TO SELLER 

, -~~"-~~!!!_A!.~~~ ~'-!.E~!~!'..!!_D_!:!!R 500. REDUCTIONS IN AMOUNT DUE TO SELLER 

l'in 111 ?c; 

!~I. Deposit or earnest '!'~t _______ --~_.~0~0:,.0~-~0~0~.:5:..:0~1-:......:E::;;x..:.c.;;;es:..:s;....;d:..:c.:;.po.;;;s:.;.il:....:l..:.se::;;o:;.;l~n.;;;sl;;.;ru;.;c~ti:.;;o;.;;ns;:;)--::-:-:----t------
' ~~ncipal amounl~~~~~~t 3~-::0:,:::0:::0~·~0~0:..r:5;.:.0..:.2.~S~e~ll~tc.;..m..:.e.;..nl:...;c:...;h..:.a...:'9:.;;~....;· .;..;lo;~s:..:c.;..ll;;;.er....:(:...;lin....;c:...;1.;..C...;;OO.;.:I:....-_-:--+-:"'9~~B.J.,.jj) 

: 

203.. Existing lo3n(s)lal.cn subjectlo ·-. _§Q.. 486.85 503. Existing toan(s)talen subjecllo as of 5/1 f\0. 486. B'i 
_2;:.;~::....;.;;.· __________________ --t- 504. Payoll ol first mort~li9:.D.,:Io~a:.::n ___ . ____ -+------i 
~:'--------------·-------·-- 505. Payoll or :~.econd mortgage loan ·~----t------1 205. 

206. ~::---------------··--. 506. D.ru?QSit held bv seller 
207 • ..;...;..;;.--·------------------·--- ----- ~:..~ire_char..ge. __ 
~----------------------~-------t...;;5~08~.~S~e~c~o~n~d~t~ru~~ld~.ll~~r---t-~3~0~00wO~,~Q~0,1 208. 
209. _____ _, so9. In_ure!t.UllillJ..Q....il.3-LIIlLL./..L7rll-;a_.-~-__ ...... -ri7~R . .w:a..r 04 

Adju:tmcnts lor ltcn\S unp;id·b; seller Adjustments lor items unpaid by seller 
210. Cityllown t.ucs to 510. Cityllown taxes to 

211. Counly taxes 1/1/78 to 5/31/78 759.53 511. County taxes 1/1/78 to _5}31178 759 53 
I 212. Assessments to 512. Assessments to 
I 211 Interest 5/1/78 to 5/31/78 JZR .nt. 513. 
1 21-4. 514. 

I 215. 515. 

1 ~2~17~·------------------------~------4~5~17~.--------------------------r----------i ~a ~a 

219. 519. 

220. TOTAL PAID BY /FOR BORROWER 96.621,.42 520. TOTAL REDUCTION AMOUNT DUE SELLER 101,011.92 

300. CASH AT SETTLEMENT FROM OR TO BORROWER 600. CASH AT SETTLEMENT TO OR FROM SELLER 
301. Gross amounl due from borrower (line 120) 

....l.S~49l-lS-
601 . Gross amount due lo ~>eller (line 420) 1 c; a .l..ll-15 

I"~ 
len amounts paid by/lor borroY>er (Iina-m;--- t 96 624.41 602. less reduction amount due seller (line 520) hm 011 Q~ 

303.. CASH (~ FROM) (0 TO) BORROWER 59,872.83 603. CASH (:X TO) (~J FROM) SELLER 55,099.33 

TAXES HAVE BEEt; ADJUSTED 0~ TilE LATEST AVAILABLE INFOJU·lATlON. /IN'i 
READJUSTitENT IS ntE SOLE RESPONSIBILITY OF PURCIIASER AND SELLER. 

IIUD·1 SIJ6 AS I AS (Unl 
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ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 

Appella~ts• assignments of error upon which they rely on 

appeal may be summarized as follows: 

1. That the Trial Court's finding that the clauses in 

question in the Deed of Trust constitute a restraint on alienation 

is plainly wro~g, and contrary to the law and evidence presented 

in the case. 

2. That the Trial Co~rt•s findi~g that the clauses in 

question in the Deed of Trust constitute an unreasonable restraint 

on alienation because the Bank failed to show that.the enforcement 

of said clauses was necessary to protect ~ts security is plainly 

wrong, and contrary to the law and evidence p~esented in the case. 

3. That the Trial Court erred as a matter of law in giving 

retroactive application to the provisions of Section 6.1-330.34 

of the 1950 Code of Virginia, as amended, in its construction 

and interpretation of the clauses in question, in the Deed of Trust. 
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